Customer Service Information

This standard Parts Catalog contains parts information for the fo|iowing Cummins Engine Model(s):

QSX15 Generator Drive D103003GX03 CPL 8081, CPL 2900

Certain basic engine components have been matched to give optimum performance to your engine. The part numbers
listed in this catalog for these components are for a standard engine configuration. When ordering any of the Control
Parts List (CPL) components listed below, please order by part description and engine serial number. Reference to the -
.CPL number stamped on the engine data (name) plate will also help identify the proper service parts for your engine.

Control Parts List (CPL) Components

Camshaft Page 66, 74 Engine Piston . Page 85, 89
Cylinder Head Page 65, 73 Turbocharger Page 71, 79
Injector Page 69, 77 Exhaust Manifold Page 100

USER INFORMATION

. Parts numbers appearing in ( ) are for identification purposes only and should not be used when ordering
service replacement parts.

. The reference nhumbers appearing on the art pages is for publication use only.

. Assembly content is shown by part number indentation. )

. Options are engineered production part groupings, specifically used for compiling engine orders.
. Option numbers are for reference only and are not sold for service.

. Use assembly and not option content to determine service parts replacement.

ALWAYS SPECIFY ENGINE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBER
WHEN ORDERING PARTS FROM THIS CATALOG

Engine Model Engine Serial No.

MFG Make : Model Chassis No.
Fuel Pump Assembly No. Injector No.

Belt, Fan Belt, Water Pump Belt, Gen.
Element, Fuel Filter Full Flow Lub. Filter

Air Cleaner By-Pass Lub. Filter

Special Equipment

Page iv




Product ldentification Information
Data plates should be referred for parts identification.

L

1. ENGINE DATA PLATE

1. Shop order number
2. Model designation
' 3. Engine serial number
4. Control parts list

This catalog was compiled by Rita Wheeler with Strand Associates, Inc.

Page iii



Table of Contents

Page
No.
Accessory Support .........ccees R TR R TR 2
Agency Approval ........cccccceeremmmieeimeni s 3
Air Intake ConNECLION .......cccerereevcrrireniirimnnierernnnreenns 46
- Air Transfer Connection ..........cccucevviccvireeccererennnanees 47
P01 4 1= o | (RPN 21
Alternator Drive ......ccccccieeieicimnicriinereensioeseesrensnennen 24
Alternator Mounting ......ccccccceinniiniiniiiiniiiiieien .. 23
07-13 =) 1 T- | 1 A PP 66, 74
Camshaft Gear .......ccccrveerrrenrireerncerrrenniererieeereans 81, 82
Coo Heater Starting Aid ..........cccoovnieiiiiieiecniieen, 18
Corrosion ReSiStOr ......cccovrviriiicaiieniiiiciciseereninennen. 108
(07017, gl o F- (XN 7
Crankcase Breather .........cccccccoivemicimniernninneninnieennes 15
(01 7= 1311 17 1 (U 9
Cylinder BIOCK .........cooeicrrrereee e e e n s 5
Cylinder HOad .....cusismsssermimandimssrmes s a2 65, 73
Cylinder Liner Kit .....cccoeereeeeresmecrenseseesesesessssersnaenns 6
Electric Starting ACC. .......ccocevenrniiviniiiiiiinicnn, 95 97
Electronic Control Module ..........ccocerviivirrievicrnnnfon 63
Engine Barring Drive ..........cccccevviviiiiimreencinnninnnnenans 17
Engine Control Module .................... R — 61
Engine Qil Cooler .........cccvrerirririicisinnmeesnneninne 49
Engine Piston ......... B P TP 85, 89
Fan DFive .........co..... S ST -y AR |
Flywheel ...........c....uuc. S 42, 43
Flywheel Housing ..........cccvveiiiceniiiniininnnccnicennes 33, 35
Front Engine Support .......ccccceereeiiniinniicnnmnenniennnnionns 25
Front Gear COVEr ........cccvieeeiieeiidanioneineenmnnnecanenes .... 45
FUuel FIROr ......e.oiiiiiecereiecen v ecrcier e enaises s sanicasaseees 30
Fuel PUMDP ...ccoissisncumsisnsssavisssvsnsassis s sisss s s svdesas 37
Full Flow Oil Fiter ....cecuveveiimicecieeeecr e ree s 50
Gear Housing Brace .......cccccccooiviemmieciiniiininnnnnnsncnn: 12
Gear Housing/ldler Gears .............ccccccrreennans T — 1
* IRJOCIOL: ... orssmnsbinbonson Bosvisssseves st s pausias cnaseh dnsnnnainpns 69, 77
Kits & SetS .....coovevirerirennirnciiracenicrennnnes R 116
Lube Oil Pump .............. NN SRR 54
!\loise ISOIALOr . ..uvisinssssinainsmmnssssmsssonsiviniossivasnsvsmasonin 80
Oil Filler Arrangement ...........ccooveriivmmmrcninieeenneecnennn 57
Oil Level Gauge ...............ceeeneee. eerienmreererenrernareenny 53
(| I - T o SN 59
Piston Cooling NOzzZIe .........cccccvveerreceeeersrennene. 83, 86
Radiator Plumbing ............. eeesreee et asias Ssaimes 94
Rocker Lever ............ T m— A 91
Starting Motor ............... eeeeeresssresnrennreennrrennr———n————. 99
Starting Motor Mounting ...........cccccceeriiinnicinicennienenn, 98
Thermostat .......... R SRR R R SRR R R 20
Thermostat HousiNg .....c.cccorvicvmrisioniininreenineeneneenns 103
TUrDOCRAPGO! .ccususvimerenesemsmsssmissusnssnssssnivugnss vnses 71,79

Page

No.
Turbocharger Arrangément ................................... 100
Turbocharger Plumbing ..........occccvvevnnicininiiiennncen. 105
Valve Cover ............ rceeesearte A e e e espRs e sReRRRD 107
Vibration Damper ........cccoveiiereiieenreennnneenneereniees e 19
Water Inlet Connection .........cccccceeeeieeecccccineevenennn, 111

- Water Pump .....ccoviiinaen, TR —— 13

Option Number Index .......cccccceceverrciceeenrrceereeeeaens A-1
Part Number Index .......... errerenteesrares e e rerrnan s B-1



Accessory Support

Option No. AB1701

-Group No. 16.04.1

ab100ge
ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks T
ACCESSORY SUPPORT
OPTION AB1701

Bracket located en the top left side of engine.
No fuel system or electronic control module
covers are included.

1] 8100182 - Bracket, Cus Accessory 1

2| 3900629 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap ‘2] M8x1.25x 16

Page 2



Group No. 01.06.1

Agency Approval : -

’

Option No. AP1037

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
AGENCY APPROVAL
OPTION AP1037
Certified By:
Non-Certified : .
Application: Corporate Generator Set Engine
Only
; " .| Centinel: No
1] 83100112 Dataplate 1
(4985530) Tape 1

Page 3



Group:No. 01.01 Cylinder Block Option No. BB1844

Page 4



Group No. 01.01 Cylinder Block Option No. BB1844
Ref

No. Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
. CYLINDER BLOCK
OPTION BB1844 Cylinder Block
Application: Power Generation
CPL Family: 1SX2 or ISX3
Gear Housing Accessory Mounting Hole Size:
10mm
Lower Idler Gear: Scissors Type
Cast Iron Gear Cover Mounting Provision: Yes
Thermostat Housing Compatible: Dual
Thermostat
Cylinder Block Plumbing Hardware Struc-
tured: In Cylinder Block Plumbing Option
4965679 Block, Cylinder
1|  (4965678) Block, Cylinder ; 1
2| 3678506 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 14
3| 3678507 Dowel, Ring 14
4| (3680246) Cap, Main Bearing 1
5| (3688547) Cap, Main Bearing 1
6| (3688549) Cap, Main Bearing 5
7| 3007636 Plug, Expansion 1
8| 3678610 Plug, Threaded 1
9| 3678921 Plug, Threaded 2
10| 3679334 Plug, Expansion 1
11| 3681386 Stud 1
12| 3680425 Plate, Cyl Block Stiffener 1
13| 3680781 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 10
4955719 Kit, Cylinder Block 1 -

Page 5




Group No. 01.01.1

Cylinder Liner Kit

Option No. BB1844

|

n:f Part Number Part Name Req " Remarks
‘ 'CYLINDER LINER KIT
OPTION BB1844
4089153 Kit, Cylinder Liner 1
1 (4101507) Liner, Cylinder 6 | Serviced as 4089153.
o] 3678738 Seal, O Ring 8




Group No. 01.01.2

Cover Plate

Option No. BB1844

ﬂﬁ' Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
COVER PLATE
OPTION BB1844

3678921 Plug, Threaded 1
1 (3678922) Plug, Threaded 1
2 3678912 Seal, O Ring 1
3| 3684350 Plate, Cover 1
4| 3683607 Seal, Water 1
5| 3903112 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2{ M10x 1.50 x 30

Page 7



Group No. 01.02 Crankshaft Option No. BB1844

Page 8 ..
: R



Option No. BB1844

Group No. 01.02 Crankshaft:
ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
CRANKSHAFT
OPTION BB1844
4925762 Crankshaft, Engine 1
1 3068935 Dowel, Pin 2
21 3680503 Adapter, Crankshaft 1
3| 3681054 Dowel, Pin 1
4 3680542 Gear, Crankshaft 1
5] 3681194 Ring, Speed Indicator 1
6| (4925761) Crankshaft, Engine 1
3800298 Set, Main Bearing (std)
7| (3678555) Bearing, Main 7 | Serviced as 3800298.
8 (3678556) Bearing, Main 7 '
9| (3680202) 4

Bearing, Crankshaft Thrust

Page 9



- Group.No. 01.09 - Gear Housing/Idler Gears . Option No. BB1844

3 ‘ gh100ga

Page 10 -



,Groﬁp No. 01.09

Gear Housing/idier Gears

Option No. BB1844

- 3681268

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
GEAR HOUSING/IDLER GEARS
OPTION BB1844
1| 3678871 Dowel, Ring 2
2| 3681149 Bearing, Thrust 1
3| 3681174 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 8
4] 3412921 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 3
51 3681273 Retainer, Gear 2
6| 3680239 Shaft, idler 1
7| 3680240 Spacer, Mounting 1
8| 3680260 Shaft, Idler 1
3680546 ~ Gear, Idler
9| 3680212 Spring, Compression 7
10| 3680544 Gear, Idler 1
12| 3680201 Bushing 1
13| 3900631 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 7| M8x1.25 x-25
3681144 Gear, Idler :
12| 3680201 Bushing 1
14 (3661143) Gear, idler 1
15) 3680866 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1
16 4089757 Gasket, Gear Housing 1
17| 3680882 Screw, Captive Washer Cap 15
4059393 Housing, Gear
18| (4059383} Housing, Gear . 1
19| 3680086 Spacer, Mounting 2
20| 3900257 Dowel, Pin 4 |
21 Screw, Captive Washer Cap 1

Page 11



"Group No. 16.04.1

Option No. BB1844

Gear Housing Brace

ngf Part Number Part Name |Req Remarks
GEAR HOUSING BRACE :
OPTION BB1844
1| 4972810 Brace, Gear Housing 1
2|. 3035806 Washer, Plain 4| M12
3] 3093773 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 4
41 3681584 Spacer, Mounting 4 _
5| 3900637 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M12x 1.75 x 35
6| 3100196 Brace, Gear Housing 1
71 3902460 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M10x 1.50 x 25
69465 Clip 1

Page 12



NOTES




- Option No. BR1250

Group No. 03.02 Crankcase Breather- ;

" | brioegs |

Page 14



Group No. 03.02

Crankcase Breather:

Option No. BR1250

Ref
No.

Part Number

Part Name

Req

Ren{arks

NOO A WN =

68425

3048292
3102467
3102665

-3903464

3903990

:3900631

CRANKCASE BREATHER

OPTION BR1250

Clip

Clip - .

Coupling, Plain Hose
Breather, Crankcase

Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap
Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap
Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap

S O T S g S

Crankcase breaiher

Provides a dual impactor crankcase breather
located high on the front left side of the
engine block. .
Approximate coordinate location from horizon-
tal centerline of crankshaft: 300mm

From vertical centerline of crankshaft: 550mm
From front face of block: 175mm

Option includes all seals, tubing and hardware
for crankcase breather and cover plate for
right side rear oil fill. No oil fill is provided in
this option. 3 ’
Angularity limits: 5 degrees front down

15 degress front up

15 degress side-to-side

M10 X 1.50 X 40.
M10 x 1.50 x 20
M8 x 1.25 x 25

Page 15



Group No. 16.01 , | Engine Barring Drive: - : Option No: CB1704

: cb100gb |

Page 16 =



Group No. 16.01

Engine Barring Drive

Option No. CB1704

3681701

Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ENGINE BARRING DRIVE
OPTION CB1704 Engine Barring Drive
Provides an engine barring device and 3
plugs are added in the absence of an air
compressor or hydraulic drive. The barring
device is provided in the accessory drive
location on the backside of the gear housing
left side of engine.
Approximate Coordinate Location from
Horizontal Centerline of Crankshaft: 166mm
From Vertical Centerline of Crankshatft:
224mm ;
From Front Face of Block: Omm
The barring device is a 2:1 reduction and
requires a 1.5 inch (38.1mm) standard drive
: socket.
1| 3903464 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4 | M10 x 1.50 x 40
3678838 Plug, Threaded 1
2| (3678845) Plug, Threaded 1
3| 3678846 *Seal, O Ring 1
4| 3679334 Plug, Expansion 2
5| 4965690 Gasket, Acc Drive Support 1
3681704 Device, Engine Barring 1
6| 102243 Ring, Retaining 1
7| 3681425 8pring, Compression 1
8| 3681702 Gear, Engine Barring 1
3681703 Housing, Engine Barring 1
9 3681698 Housing, Engine Barring 1
10 Shaft, Barring 1

Page 17 .




Group No. 10.02 Coo Heater Starting Aid | Option No. CH10™1

ngf Part Number ‘ Part Name Req Remarks
cO00 HEATER STARTING AID : . ‘ )
OPTION CH1011 Coolant Heater Starting Aid
. , ‘ . ' Heater Element Supplier: None
1| 3684351 Plate, Cover ' ' 1 ,
2| 3684337 Gasket, Heater ' 1
3

3093957 - | Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap - 2

Page 18



“Group No. 01.02.2

- Option-No. DA1229 .

Vibration Damper

L da102gj
\J
n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
|  VIBRATION DAMPER | I
OPTION DA1229 Vibration Damper

Intended Drive: Belt Driven Fan or Off Engine
Customer Driven Fan
Includes Two Viscous Vibration Dampers and
Crankshaft Pulley with no front PTO provision.
Crank Pulley Diameter: 186.23 mm (7.33 in)
Crank Pulley Groove Type: Poly Vee 12 Rib
”K”.
Crank Pulley Groove Location: 190.95 mm
(7.51 in) v
Vibration Damper Quantity: Two 50 HP
Maximum

1] 3068935 Dowel, Pin 2

21 3681595 Spacer, Mounting o1

3| 3101376 Pulley, Crankshatt 1

4] 3681583 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 12

5] 4101884 Damper, Vibration 2

Page 19 ..~




Thermostat- :

Option No. EC1722

Gfoup. No..08.07

::f Part Number " Part Name Req Remarks
THERMOSTAT
OPTION EC1722
Operating Range: 180 Degrees (open) .435”
Stroke. - ‘
ER I . Number of Thermostats: 2
1] 4973373 Thermostat 2 :

P'age 20



Group No. 13.02

Alternator. - - Option No. EE1211 . .

eat100gb

Ref
No.|.

‘ Part Number

Part Name - ' Req| " Remarks

-

3016627

~ Alternator

ALTERNATOR
OPTION EE1211

Delco Remy 20 SI-300
Volts: 24 Amps: 35
Grounding Method: Negative
Insulation Provision: No
Sealing Provision: No
Built-In Voltage Regulator: Yes
Ground Wire Supplier: Customer
Alternator Length: 160mm (6.3 in)

 Unique Characteristics: Spool Mount

Charging System: Standard
Battery Terminal: 1/4 - 28
R Terminal: Pin

Page 2t



Option No. EH1083

Group No. 13.02.3 -

Alternator Mounting -

Page 22



Group No. 13.02.3

Alternator Mounting

Option No. EH1083

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ALTERNATOR MOUNTING
OPTION EH1083 Alternator Mounting
Alternator Quantity: One
: For Use With: Alternators with Body Diam-
eters Less Than 152.4mm (6.0 inch) Such as
Bosch N1, Delco 208I, or Delco 2281 and
248l
Maximum Alternator Output:
Bosch N1, Delco 208SI, or Delco 22SI: -
135 Amps/12V or 70 Amps/24V
Delco 24Si:
160 -Amps/12V or 70 Amps/24V
Mtg. Location: Right Side. .
Drive Location: Water Pump Pulley
_Alternator Pulley Supplied: On Engine
Alt. Pulley Diameter: 67.99mm (2.68 in)
Alt. Pulley Groove: Poly V Rib "K”
Belt Tensioner: Automatic '
- , - Required Drive Pulley Dia: 103.63mm (4.08 in)
Bracket Attacment Method: Spool
Horizontal Attachment Point: 322mm (12.68 in)
Vertical Attachment Point: 210mm (8.27 in)
FFOB to First Groove: 133.16mm (5.24 in)
Belt Supplied: Yes
Drive Ratio: 3.06:1
Additional Information: For use with Sanden
Refrigerant Compressor Model SD7H15
1] 70897 Nut, Lock : 11 1/2-20 UNF. ’
2| 4022822 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 1]1.1/2-20x6 1/2 inch .
3| 3895517 Washer, Plain 21 1inch !
4| 3063567 Screw, ‘Captive Washer Cap 1] 1/2-13 X1 1/4 Inch.
5| 3104027 Tensioner, Belt 1
6| 3680082 Pulley, Alternator 1 v .
(3680196) Pulley, idler TLA 1 | Recon equivalent 3680196 NX
7| S 107 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 1] 5/16 - 18 x 3/4 inch
8] S 16255 Ring, Retaining 1
9| 145551 Seal, O Ring 1
10| 3064404 "Cover, Idier Pulley 1
11| 3064406 Bearing, Ball 1
12| 3070458 Washer, Plgin - 1] 1/4 Inch.
13| 3074482 Seal, Oil 1
14| 3680195 Puliey, Idler 1
15| 3680283 Shatt, Idler 1
16| 3681826 Link, Adjusting 1
17| 3681827 Support, Belt Tensioner 1
18| 3896408 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1| M10 x 1.50 x 80
19| 3902460 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2] M10x 1.50x 25
20| 3903210 Nut, Hexagon Flange 1] M12x1.75
" 21| 3904446 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M10 x 1.50 x 70
22| 3035806 Washer, Plain . 1] M12.

Page 23



Group No. 13.02.3 ~ - : Alternator Drive: -~ | Option No. EH1723

eh205gc|
ngf Part Number Part Name - Req| Remarks .
' ALTERNATOR DRIVE
OPTION EH1723 1 Alternator Drive
' : Effective Belt Length: 1144.78mm (45.07 in)

Alternator Belt Supplied: On Engine
Additional Information:
For Use with Single Alternator Without

] ‘ : Refrigerant Compressor

1| 8100141 Belt, V Ribbed 1 . v .

Page 24



Group No. 16.03

Front EnQineSupport £

Option No. EM1343

Support, Front Engine

em106ge
ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
FRONT ENGINE SUPPORT ' L
OPTION EM1343 Front engine support support type: Two hole
Material: Ductile Cast Iron
) Engine Position: Vertical Standard fan drive
. G .} supplier: Cummins or customer.
1| 3681056 . Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 3
2| 3681057 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 3
3| 3681723 ' 1

Page 25



~ Group No. 08.03 , Fan Drive J Option No. FA1466

fa115gv

Page 26



Group No. 08.03

Fan Drive

Option No. FA1466

n:f Part Number Part Name | Req Remarks
FAN DRIVE
OPTION FA1466
Fan Drive Supplier: Cummins -
Fan Center Location: 406.4mm (16.0 in) _
Fan Drive Ratio: .65:1
Fan Center Style: Fixed Driven from Crank-
- shaft
Fan Hub Pilot Diameter: 76.2mm (3.0 in)
Pulley Groove Type: Poly Vee 12 Rib "K”
Fan Pulley Diameter: 340.258mm (13.40 in)
Fan Drive Groove Location: 190.95mm (7.52
in) Front Face of Block to First Groove
Belt Tensioning Method: Automatic  *
Fan Bracket Mounting Location: Front of .
, | Head/Block
Fan Mounting Surface Location: 278.3mm
(10.9 in) Front Face of Block to Fan Mounting
Surface
Maximum Torque Capability: 200nm (150 Lbs. |
FT) ' .
Maximum Fan Inertia: 2.82 nm-sec2 (25
in-LB-sec2)
Maximum Bending Moment: 62.2nm (550
_in=LB) -
Maximum Fan Wieght: 49.9 Kg (110 LB)
.} Maximim Fan Spacer Thickness: 127mm (5
) i) o,
1] S 113 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 6| 1/2-13X 1 1/2 Inch.
2| 3895517 Washer, Plain 6] :
3| 3026269 Washer, Plain 1| *1/2inch.
4| 3093940 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
5| 3093936 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1
6| 3093939 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
7| 3095232 Pulley, Fan . 1 ‘
8| 70760 Dowel, Pin 1]
9| 3681715 Adapter, Pilot , 1
10| 3681129 Support, Belt Tensioner 1
11| 3681130 Bracket, Fan 1
12| 3104028 Tensioner, Belt 1
13| 3681587 Pulley, Idler 1
14| 3103836 Beit, V Ribbed 1
‘ (3681793) Hub, Fan 1 :
15| 142176 . Nut, Lock 1} 11/8-12 UNF.
16| 200307 Seal, Oil 1 .
17| 3012467 Washer, Plain 1] 11/8Inch.
18| 3063844 Cover, Fan Hub 1
19 3081164 Bearing, Roller 1
20 3095221 Hub, Fan . 1
21 3681705 Spindle, Fan 1 ‘
22| 3902460 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M10x1.50x 25
23| 3903112 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 12 | M10 x 1.50 x 30.
24| 3914407 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap * 1] M10 X 1.50 X 100.
3935013 Shield, Dust 1

Page 27



Group No..08.03 : "~ Fan Drive ... =~ . Option No. FA1467

Page 28 . -



Group No. 08.03

Option No. FA1467

Fan Drive:
ngf - Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
FAN DRIVE
OPTION FA1467
Fan Drive Supplier: Cummins
Fan Center Location: 406.4mm (16.0 |n)
Fan Drive Ratio: .75:1 ,
Fan Center Style: Fixed Driven from Crank-
shaft
* Fan Hub Pilot Diameter: 76.2mm (3.0 in) -
Pulley Groove Type: Poly Vee 12 Rib “K”
Fan Pulley Diameter: 248.0mm (9.76 in)
Fan Drive Groove Location: location:
190.95mm (7.52 in) Front Face of Block to
: First Groove
_ Belt Tensioning Method: Automatlc fan
Fan Bracket Mounting Locatcon Front of
Head/Bloc
Fan Mounting Surface Location: 278.3mm
(10..9 in) Front Face of Block to Fan Mounting
Surtace
Maximum Torque Capability: 200nm (150 Lbs.
(4 =
Maximum Fan Inertia: 2.26 nm-sec2 (20 -
in-LB-sec2)
Maximum Bending Moment: 62.2nm (550
in-LB)
Maximum Fan Weight: 49.9 Kg (110 LB)
Maximum Fan Spacer Thickness: 127mm (5
in)
1| S 113 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 6| 1/2-13x 1 1/2inch
2| 3895517 Washer, Plain 6| 1inch
3| 3026269 Washer, Plain 1| 1/2inch
4| 3093940. Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
5| 3093936 Screw, Hex Fiange Head Cap 1
6| 3093939 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
7| 3095220 Puliey, Fan 1
8| 70760 Dowel, Pin 1
g| 3681715 Adapter, Pilot 1
10| 3681129 Support, Belt Tensioner 1
11] 3681130 Bracket, Fan 1
12| 3104029 Tensioner, Belt 1
13| 3681587 Puiley, idler 1
14| 3106099 Belt, V Ribbed 1
(3681793) Hub, Fan 1
15| 142176 Nut, Lock 1| 11/8-12 UNF.
16| 200307 Seal, Oil 1
17| - 3012467 Washer, Plain 1] 1 1/8Inch.
18| 3063844 Cover, Fan Hub 1
19| 3081164 Bearing, Roller 1
20| 3095221 Hub, Fan 1
21 8681705 Spindle, Fan 1
22| 3902460 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M10x 1.50 x 25 .
23| 3903112 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 12 | M10 x 1.50 x 30 :
24| 3914407 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M10 x 1.50 x 100
25} 3935013 Shisld, Dust 1 :

Page 29



Group No. 06.04

Option No. FF1254

Fuel Filter

L

(

ff104gy
n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
| FUEL FILTER
OPTION FF1254 _ Fuel Filter
Water in Fuel Sensor: Yes
Fuel Filter Type: Water Separator with Drain
{FS1040)
, Fuel Filter Mounting: Fuel Pump Mounted
1] (3101872) Fiiter, Fuel 1| Buy from Cummins Filtration

Page 30



NOTES




Group No. 16.01 - Filywheel Housing ‘ Option No. FH11085

Page 32



Group No. 16.01 Flywheel Housing Option No. FH11085

Ref

No.| Part Number Part Name Req , Remarks
" #FLYWHEEL HOUSING
OPTION FH11085 Flywheel Housing
Flywheel Housing SAE Size Or Type: 0
Flywheel Housing Material: Cast Iron
Engine Mount Type: Vertical Pads
3 Transmission Mounting Hole Nomenclature:
SAE
,'/ Starter Motor Mounting Screws: SAE
.;/ > . Starter Center Distance: 326.6mm (12.859 in)
P : Clutch Type Provision: Dry .
S ' Sensor Mounting Hole Nomenclature: Quad 3,
3/4 - 16 Quad 3, 3/4 - 16 Quad 2, 5/8 - 20
Rear Gear Drive: No
Transmission Mounting Face to Rear Face of
. . 1 Block: 155.25mm (6.112 in)
- Starter Location: 1st and 4th Quadrant
. Sensor Mounting Hole Count: Three
1] 127316 Washer, Plain 14 | 5/8 inch
2| 3022148 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 14 | M16 x 2.00 x 55
3| 3042004 Plug, Threaded 2 | 3/4-16 UNF
4026677 Housing, Flywheel 1
4 3026134 Gasket, Cover Plate 1
5 3026135 Cover, Access Hole 1
6| 3680785 Housing, Flywheel 1 ‘
71 3918108 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 21 MBx1.25x 16
8| 4965688 Gasket, Flywheel Housing 1
9| 4026918 Piug; Threaded 1
10 |- 44962603) Seal, Oil 1 | Serviced as 4965569.
1| 3678871 Dowel, Ring 2
4965569 Kit, Seal & Spacer
(4918688) Spacer 1
(4962603) Seal, Oil 1 | Serviced as 4965569.

Page 33




Option No. FH11089

Flywheel Housing

Group No. 16.01

fh107gd

Page 34




Group No. 16.01

Flywheel Housing

Option No. FH11089

n:f Part Nymber Part Name Req Remarks
FLYWHEEL HOUSING
OPTION FH11089 Flywheel Housing
Flywheel Housing SAE Size Or Type: 1
Flywheel Housing Material: Cast lron
Engine Mount Type: High And Low Vertical
Pad :
Transmission Mounting Hole Nomenclature:
SAE
Starting Motor Mounting Screws: SAE
Starter Center Distance: 275.6mm (10 85 in)
Clutch Type Provision: Dry
Sensor Mounting Hole Nomenclature Quad 1,
» 3/4 - 16 Quad 4, 5/8 - 20
Rear Gear Drive: No
_ | Transmission Mounting Face to Rear Face of
. Block: 156 m (6.142 in)
Starter Location: 2nd and 3rd Quadrant
’ Sensor Mounting Hole Count: Two
4026662 Housing, Flywheel .
1| 3026134 Gasket, Cover Plate 1
2| 3026135 Cover, Access Hole 5 B
3| 3918108 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M8x1.25x16
4| (3102152) Housing, Flywheel ' 1 .
5| 3022148 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 14| M16x2.00 x 55
6| 367887 Dowel, Ring 2]
7| (4962603) Seal, Oil . 1 | Serviced as 4965569.
8| .4965688 Gasket,; Flywheel, Housmg ; 1 ‘ '
9| 3042004 Plug, Threaded 1 | -3/4-16 UNF
B 10| 4026918 Plug, Threaded 1
11| 127316 “Wasbher, Plain 14 | 5/8 inch
4965569 Kit, Seal & Spacer 1
(4962603) Seal, Oil 1 .,
. (4918688) Spacer 1

Page 35



Option No. FP10228

Fuel Pump

Group No. 05.01

Page 36



Group-No. 05.01

Fuel Pump Option No. FP10228
n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
FUEL PUMP
OPTION FP10228 Fuel Pump
Fuel Filter: IFSM Mount
Fuel Solenoid: 12volt, Dual Post
Inlet Fitting Size: #10
Outlet Fitting Size: #10
Seat: 45 Degrees
Drainline Check Valve Fitting: With
Priming Pump: 24 Volt Electric
o , Used with DOX Engine Control System
4025634 Housing, Filter 1 :
(4076588) Housing, Filter 1
1 3678846 Seal, O Ring 1
2 (4076589) Housing, Filter 1
1 3678846 Seal, O Ring RN
3| ' (4076591) Screen, Filter i
4| 4076587 Gasket, Ful Cnt Housing 1
(4088063) Module, Fuel Control 1
5| 70700 -8pting, Compression 1
6 100099 Seal, Rectangular Ring 2
7 129768 Spring, Valve . Rl
8| 129839 Shield, Shutoff Vaive - = 1.
9| 129888 Seal, Rectangular:Ring 2
10| 139988 Seal, Rectangular Ring. ~ 2] ,
11 151900 Seal, Rectangular Ring 2. g
12| 160514 Wastier, Plain ‘ 21 1 11/16 Inch.
13 196057 . Disc, Vaive - 14 ;
14| 202897 Diaphragm, Ful Pump Damper 2
15| 3014575 - | Cap, Fuel Pump Filter ot
16| (3015621).. “Balt - | . .
17| 3021123 ‘Seal, O Ring . 1
18| 3025806 Screw,;Socket Head Cap 3| M8 X 1.25X 30.
3042619 Nipple, Goupling . - 4 ; o /
19 3037537 ‘Seal, O Ring’ 1
20| - 3042620 .Nipple, Qouphng s 9]
21 3090769 Screen;; Filter i !
22| 3330019 Screw, Socket Head Cap 171,
23| 3330022 Screw, Socket Head Cap 4
24| 3330651 Cover, Fusl Pump Damper 2
25| 3330652 ) Body, Fuel:Pump Damper 2
26| 3330719 | Piate; Thrust Bearmg 1}
27| 3330720 Shaft, 1dler: 1
28| 3331275 Retainer, Shaft 1
3348322 Valve, Pressure Regulator u,
29| = (3348323) Valve, Pressure Regulator 1
30 3348703 Seal, O Ring ! 1
31] 3867640 Seal, O Ring 1 ;
32| 3098354 Solenoid “ 1 Reference 4061693 FSOV Kit
(3867093) Gear, Idler 1
33 (3330639) .. | Bushing 1
34 (3867094) - Gear, Idler 1
35| 3867481 ) Seal, O Ring 1
36| '3902023 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap . .2 | M6 x1.00x25
4001926 Valve, Pressure Regulator 1
37] = 3330478 Seal, O Ring 1
38| 3867641 Seal, O Ring - 1
39| . (4001925) Valve Pressure Regulator 1

Page 3r




Option No. FP10228

Fuel Pump

Group No. 05.01 .

fp107gb

Pége 38




| Group No. 05.01

Fuel Pump

Option No. FP10228

ngf - Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
4010077 Valve, Check 2
40 3089240 Seal, O Ring 1
41 (4010078) Valve, Check 1
4010315 Valve, Check 1
42 3679139 Seal, O Ring 1
43 (4010316) Valve, Check 1
44| 4076471 Screw, Socket Head Cap 4
45|  (4076572) Housing, Fuel Control 1
4076593 Vaive, Check 1
46 3678925 Seal, O Ring 1] M10 x 1.00
47 . (4076594) Valve, Check -1 .
48 4076599 Plug, Orifice 1
49| (4088064) Tag, Identificati 1
50| 4088274 Disc, Actuator 1
51 A088450 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
4088806 Plug, Threaded 6
52 3678912 ' Seal, O Ring 1
53 (4088802) Plug, Threaded 1
4088807 | Plug, Threaded 3
54 3678786 " Seal, O Ring 1] , v
55 (4088803) | Plug, Threaded 1 ‘ S o
56| (4088848) Pump, Gear Fuel ‘ 1 | Serviced as 4089431.
6 100099 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1 B
10| , 139988 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
11 151900 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1 L
12 160514 Washer, Plain 1] 111716 inch.
14 202897 Diaphragm, Ful Pump Damper 1
24 3330651 Cover, Fuel Pump Damper . 1
25 3330652 Body, Fuel Pump Damper 1
57| 4088863 Housing, Actuator 1
58| 4902789 _ | .Gasket, Actuator a4l ,
59| (4902904) . | ‘‘Actuator, Metering 2 | Serviced as 4089980.
60| = (4902905) ~ Actuator, Timing 2 | Serviced as 4089981.
61 4921499 Sensor, Pressure . 1. _ :
62 4010519 ‘ Seal, O'Ring ' -1
63| 4935095 :Pump, Fuel 1
64| 4954472 Gasket, Support 1]
65| 4954473 Gaskef, Fuel Pump 1]
66| 4954670 Screw, Pan Head Cap 12
4025255 Kit, Ifsm: ServlcelRepalr - 1
S 2286 Screw, Orive 2
105375 Nameplate 1
129888 Seal, Rec;angular Ring - 2
- 151900 Seal, RectangularRing 2
3021123 Seal, O Ring 1 : .
3025806 . Screw, Socket Head Cap 3| M8X1.25 X 30.
3037537 Seal, O Ring 2
3042543 Seal, O Ring 1
3044297 Seal, O Ring 13
3045986 Seal, O Ring 4
3084539 Seal, O Ring 1
3089240 Seal, O Ring C 2
3089392 "Seal, O Ring 1
3330202 Seal, O Ring 3
3330478 Seal, O Ring 1
3347832 Seal, Grommet 4
3348703 Seal, O Ring 1
3678786 Seal, O Ring 3
3678846 Seal, O Ring 2
3678912 Seal, O Ring 6
- 3679139 Seal, O Ring 1
3867481 Seal, O Ring 1

Page 39



Option No. FP10228

Fuel Pump

Group No. 05.01

fp107gb

Page 40



Group No. 05.01 Fuel Pump Option No. FP10228
(\‘ ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks _
' 3867640 Seal, O Ring 1
3867641 Seal, O Ring 1
3918190 Washer, Sealing 2| M8
3922794 Seal, O Ring 2
4062005 Gasket, Support 1
4076585 Plate, Cover 1
4076586 Gasket, Fuel Pump 1
4076587 Gasket, Ful Cnt Housing 1
4076597 Housing, Fue! Control 1
4024808 Kit, Fuel Solenoid
9 129888 Seal, Rectangular Ring 2
32{ (3408421) Solenoid 1
(4089980) Kit, Actuator Recon equivalent 4089980 NX
58| 4902789 Gasket, Actuator 1 ‘
59| (4902904) Actuator, Metering 1 | Serviced as 4089980.
66 4954670 Screw, Pan Head Cap 3
(4089981) Kit, Actuator Recon equivalent 4089981 NX
58 4902789 Gasket, Actuator 1
60 (4902905) Actuator, Timing 1 | Serviced as 4089981,
66 4954670 Screw, Pan Head Cap 3 '
r
N
Page 41 '_ B
e
L M? o




Group No. 16.02. . - Flywheel - - Option No. FW1022

ng’ Part Number Part Name . |Req Remarks

FLYWHEEL
'OPTION FW1022

Type: Flywheel

Intended Housing SAE: 1

Starter Center Distance: 275.6mm (10 85 in)
Clutch Bearing Pilot Bore Diameter: 80.00mm
(3.15 in)

Clutch Size: 292.1mm (11.5 in) and 355.6mm
(14 in)

Rear Gear Drive: No -

Intended Drive Hardware: Overcenter Clutch
Transmission Mounting Face to Rear Face of
Block: 110.0mmi (4.327 in) and 130.4mm
(5.134 in)

Additional Information: 118 Tooth Ring Gear
292.1mm (11.5 in)

Clutch is suitable to mount Lord LCD. 5229-5

' : : : coupling.
3101528 Flywheel 1
1 4851 Gear, Flywheel Ring 1
2} (3101529) Flywheel ;| 1




Flywheel .

Option No. FW1025

Group No. 16.02

’R':f Part Number -Part Name Req " Remarks .
' FLYWHEEL
OPTION FW1025
' Intended Housing SAE: No.0
Starter Center Distance: 12.859
Clutch Size: 18 inch
. Clutch Plate Type: Dual Plate
Clutch Plate Material: Ceramic Disc
, Intended Drive Hardware: Spicer.
3680849 Flywheel 1
1| 5566 Gear, Flywheel Ring 1
2| (3680787) Flywheel 1

Page 43



Group. No. 01.06 - Front Géar Cover . Option No. GG1717




‘GroupNo. 01.06 Front Gear Cover = Option No. GG1717

n:t ' Part Number Part Nﬁrﬁe Req ' Remarks
- FRONT GEAR COVER

OPTION GG1717

Belt driven fan drive without auxiliary drive.
Without noise abatement. No breather
assembly in upper cover.

1| 8100500 - Cover, Gear 1

2| 4101451 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 15 :

3| 3900833 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 3] M8X1.25X 50.
41 3902114 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 131 M8x 1.25 x 30
5| 3906216 Nut, Hexagon Flange . 8] M6 X 1.00:

‘6] 3104263 Seal, Oil 1

7] 4082074 Plug, Gear Cover 1

8| 4973081 Cover, Gear 1

9] 4962722 Seal, Rectangular Strip 1
10| 4962721 Seal, Rectangular Strip 1

Page 45



Option No. IC1064

Group No. 10.01.2

Air Intake Connection .

‘ﬁ:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
AIR INTAKE CONNECTION
OPTION IC1064 .
90 degree forward. 4.5 inch diameter cuff.

1] 3678770 Gasket, Connection 1 .
2| 3681392 Connection, Air Intake 1 -
3] 3903112 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4| M10x 1,50 x 30

‘3678923 Plug, Threaded : ’ 1
4| (3678924) Plug, Threaded 1
5| 3678925 Seal, O Ring 1

Page 46



Group No. 10.01.2

Air Transfer Connection

Option No. IT1022

»

e
ngf Part Number . Part Name Req Remarks
AIR TRANSFER CONNECTION
OPTION IT1022 Air transfer connection for high output ratings
90 degree air outlet connection at the turbo-
charger compressor housing.
Connection does not have pressure drop
inspection hole.
Option includes parts to mount and seal the
’ connection to the turbocharger

1] M Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 3| 5/16-18 X 1 1/2 inch.

21 3329525 Clamp, Retaining 3

3| 3331515 Seal, O Ring. 2

4| 3331674 Ring, Clamping 1

5| 3681499 Connection, Air Transfer 1

Page 47



" Group No. 07.05 " Engine Oil Cooler " ~ Option No. LC1729

Page 48 - |



Group No. 07.05 } | Engine Oii Cooler = - '~ Option No. LC1729.

ngf " Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ENGINE OIL COOLER
. OPTION LC1729
Plate type oil cooler located on exhaust side
of the engine. Thermostat controlled oil flow,
with pressure relief valve. Utilizes two oil
cooler.
This option provides studded cap screws for
. mounting OEM supplied items. Six studded
' ‘| screws are located in the oil cooler mounting
holes.
OEM mounted items should be flush with the
outboard screw hexagon face. The maximum
weight attached to each capscrew should not
. exceed 11 N (2.5 Ibf).
1| (3104232) Gasket, Lub Oil Cir Hsg 1-} Serviced as 4955592..
2| 3417474 Screw, Captive Washer Cap 15
3| 3681927 Screw, Captive Washer Cap 5
4965905 Head, Qil Filter Cooler 1
3090400 Union, Male 1
4 3090419 Union, Male 1
5 3679139 Seal, O Ring 1
6 3922794 Seal, O Ring . 1
7| 3411881 Ring, Retaining 1
3678873 Plug, Threaded 1
8| =~ 3678786 Seal, O Ring A
9 (3678791) Plug, Threaded 1
. 3678921 Plug, Threaded 4
10| 3678912 Seal, O Ring 1
1 (3678922) Plug, Threaded 1
. 3679880 - | Plug, Threaded 1
12| . 3089025 Seal, O Ring 1
13 (3679881). Plug, Threaded 1
14| 3820320 . Plunger, Bypass Valve 1
15| 3882586 Spring, Compression 1
16| 4952629 . Thérmostat B
- 4952760 Plug, Threaded 1]
17 3678606 Seal, O Ring 1
18] = (4952759) - Plug, Threadéd - 1
19| 4965483 Screw, Twelve Point Cap 4
20| ' 4965484 Spacer, Mounting 4
21| 4965487 _+| -Core, Cooler : 1
/4965896 - - -|--Head, Oil Filter Cooler 1
22 (3681508) Insert, Filter Head ' 1
23 (4965895) Head, QOil Filter Cooler 1
24| 4973532 Gasket, Oil Cooler Core 2
4955831 Kit, Oil Cooler
4965483 .| Screw, Twelve Point Cap 4
4965484 Spacer, Mounting 4
. 4965487 Core, Cooler . 1
4973532 Gasket, Oil Cooler Core 2
4955829 Kit, Qil Cooler Gasket
4965483 1 Screw, Twelve Point Cap 4
- 4965484 Spacer, Mounting 4
4966084 . | Seal, O Ring 2
4973532 Gasket, Oil Cooler Core 2
4955592 Set, Lub Oil Cooler Hsg
- (3104232) Gasket, Lub Qil CIr Hsg 1 ]| Serviced as 4955592.
- 4026420 Cover, Protective 1
. 4058956 Cover, Protective 1

Page 49



Group No. 07.03

Full Flow Oil Filter

Option No. LF1210

1 —

if101gq
‘ngf ‘Part Number Part Name Req O Remarks
FULL FLOW OIL FILTER .
OPTION LF1210 Full Flow Oil Filter

One Comba Spin-on Element
Mounted to the Lube Cooler
Filter Model: LF9000 ‘
Capacity: 3.8 | (one US gallon)

1| 3101868 Filter, Lubricating Qil 1| Buy from Cummins Fiitration

Page 50







Group No. 07.02

Qil Level Gauge

Option No. LG1090

0

1,\\:

%

™~

s s =

-4

ig106gt

Page 52



Group No. 07.02 o

Oil Level Gauge

Option No. LG1090

l:‘:f. Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
OlL LEVEL GAUGE
OPTION LG1080 Oil level gauge (short)
For use with full sump oil pan. Gauge located
on intake side of engine to the rear.
Sump capagcity: 83.3 | (22gallons) high, 72.0 |
(19gallons) low. .
' Power Angle: 0 Degree.
3678873 Plug, Threaded 3
1 3678786 Seal, O Ring 1
21 (3678791) Plug, Threaded 1| M18x1.5
(3681842) Dipstick 1
3| 3681847 Tube, Oil Gauge 1
4| 3681848 Dipstick 1

Page 53



Group No. 07.06

Lube Oil Pump -

Option No. LP1709

n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
LUBE OIL PUMP
OPTION LP1709 Lube Oil Pump
. Gallons per minute: 37.0 at 1100 RPM. .
' ' Aluminum housing.
(4024814) Kit, Lube Pump Recon equivalent 4024814 NX
1} (4028691) Pump, Lubricating Qil 1 ' )
3800751 Kit, Shim~ ) 1 _
2 3681287 Shim 2] .36 mm (0.014 inch)
2 3681288 Shim, Black 2| .45 mm (0.018 inch)
2 3681289 Shim, Purple 2| .55 mm (0.022 inch)
2 3681290 Shim, Red 2| .65 mm (0.026 inch)
2 3681291 Shim, Blue ‘ 2| .75:mm (0.030 inch)
2 3681292 Shim, Green : 21 .85 mm (0.033 inch)
3| 3102651 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4| M10 x 1.50 x 60

Only one shim part number
required. Shims are
determined by lube pump to
block stack up.

Page 54 -






Group No. 07.02 Oil Filler Arrangement




Group No. 07.02

Oil FiIIer Arrangement

Option No. OB1397

53' . Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
OlL FILLER ARRANGEMENT. ;
OPTION 0B1397 Qil Fill Arrangement
- Oil Fill Supplier: Cummins
Qil Fill Location: Left Side Back of Gear
Housing
Fill Tube C/L from FFOB: 31mm (1.22 In)
Fill Tube Vertical Position from C/L of Crank:
224mm (8.82 In)
Fill Tube Position Horizontal from Engine C/L:
166mm (6.54 In) ' i
Addition Information: For Use Without Air
Compressor or Hydraulic Drive
3100846 " Assembly, Oil Fill 1] :
1 107981 Cap, Filler 1
2| 3681726 Tube, Oil Filler 1
3| 3680371 Plate, Cover 1
4] 3104119 Gasket, Cover Plate 1
5| 3202179 Seal, O Ring 1
6] 3900631 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 21 MBx1.25x25
7| 3903463 Cover, Access Hole 1
8| 4962609 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
9| 3903990 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M10x 1.50 x 20
10| 8892253 Tag, Instruction 1

Page 57 - .. -




Option No. OP1493

1
o
M~
o
o
Z
o
=)
o
O




Group No. 07.01 Option No. OP1493

Oil Pan
Refl . part Number Part Name Req Remarks
OIL-PAN
OPTION OP1493 Oil pan
“ Sump location: Full sump
Material: Cast Aluminum
High oil pan capacity: 83.3 L (22.0 gal)
Low il pan capacity: 75.7 L (20.0 gal)
Engine capacity: 90.8 L (24 gal)
Angularity limits:
45 degrees front down
45 degrees rear down
45 degrees fuel pump down
45 degrees exhaust down
Drain location (m27 x 2 straight thread o ring):
Side
See. BR option for additional angularity
' restrictions
3103453 Pan, Oil TLA 1 .
3678838 Plug, Threaded 1
1}- . (3678845) Plug, Threaded 1
2] ' 3678846 Seal, O Ring 1 ‘
3678921 Plug, Threaded 1] M14 X 1.50
3 3678912 Seal, O Ring 1 ;
4 (3678922) Plug, Threaded 1
3680534 Plug, Threaded 5
5 3680533 Plug, Threaded 1
12 3678606 Seal, O Ring 11 M27 x 2.00
- 8| 3680894 Pan,-Oil 1 '
7| 3678756 Seal, O Ring. . ; 1
8| 3679714 Connection, Oil Suction 1
9| 3892692 Screw, Captive Washer Cap 32 | M10 x 1.50 x 45
10] 3903112 ‘1 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2] M10x 1.50 x 30
11} 4026684 " Gasket, Oil Pan 1

Page 59



Engine Control Module . -

Option No. PH1‘7,«71,~Y’.,£ "

Group No. 05.06.1

Page 60 - - .-



Group No. 05.06.1 =~ =« Engine Control Module: - Option No. PH1771 -
Refl - part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ENGINE CONTROL MODULE
‘OPTION PH17T1 Engine Control Module
Engine Control System: DOX ECM Version:
Dominion
Module Location (mm): N/A
Ambient Air Pressure Sensor Inciuded: Yes
Intake Manifold Temp Sensor Manufact:
. Kavlico
1] 146161 Washer, Plain 2| 3/8inch
21 3089016 Screw;-Hex Flange Head Cap 1
3] 36880284 Qasket, Etr Control Module 1
4| 3681059 Plate, Cooler 1
6| 4954906 Sensor, Temperature 1 | Coolant Temperature Sensor
7| 4010519 Seal, O Ring : 1
8| 3900630 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4] M8X1.25X 20.
9| 3900631 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| MBX1.25X25.
10| 3903980 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M10 X 1.50 X 20.
11| 3913372 . Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] MI2X1.75 X 20.
12| 4059191 4 Bracket, Cus~Actessory 1
13| 4921473 Sensor, Prs Temperature 1 BbostIPrsn'emp
14] 4010519 - ‘1" Seal, O Ring 3 1
15| 4921475 ¥ -Sensor, Prs Temperature 1| Oil/PrsTemp "Ref 08t19-18"
14| 14010519 .1 Seal, O Ring o 1
16| 4921599 . T Sensor, Pasition 2 | Cam/Crank Posmon
17| :4010600 .+ | Seal, O Ring 1 .
18| (4921600) i} Sensor, Position 1
-| ags2754 _Harness; Wmng 1]
19] :69911 A “Clipy 7o 1
20 { 100269 . Clip- 1
21| 107460 : | Clip. 1
22| 3062329 . Clamap, Wire Tie 3
23| 3076174 Cover, Protective 1
24] 3090846 . Strew; Socket Head Cap 4
25| :3102746 . Brace, Wiring i 1
26| :(3613253) . ] -Plug, Cavity - .o, -6
27| /3613208 “Connector, Electrical 1 |
28| . (3613312) Plug, Cavity 9]
29| :(3613382) . Connector, Electrical 1
- 30| (3616076) " Connector, Electrical 2
31| :(3618082) Connector, Electrical 1
32| (3616616) Connector, Electrical "1
33} ‘9617959 - Washer, Lock 3
34| :(3654996) Connecitor, Electrical 1
35] /(3656410) Plug, Cavity 2
36| 3681454 Connector, Electrical 1
37| :(3900138) Retainer, Connector Wiring 1}
38| (3964307) Tape 1
39| (3964308) Retainer, Wire Tie Clamp 1.
40] 4022547 Nut, Regular Hexagon 3
41| 4076493 Sensor, Pressure 1 | Ambient Air Pressure
42| (4952753) Harness, Etr Cnt Mdl Wrg 1 '
. : Note: The information below should provide
assistance in type/function of sensors.
4921473 Sensor, Prs Temperature .Boost/Prs/Temp
4921475 -Sensor, Prs Temperature . Oil/Prs/Temp “Ref: 08t19-18”
4954905 Sensor, Temperature Coolant Temperature Sensor
4076493 Sensor, Pressure Ambient Air Pressure
4921599 Sensor, Position Cam/Crank Position

Page 61+ '+ !

1




" Group No. 05.06.1 Electronic Control Module: = Option No. PH1772

Page 62



Group No. 05.06.1

Electronic Control Module

Option No. PH1772

ngf Part Number Part Name Req ' Remarks
ELECTRONIC CONTROL MODULE
OPTION PH1772 Engine Control Module
Engine Control System: Dox
ECM Version: Dominion
Module location (MM): NA
Ambient Air Pressure Sensor Included: Yes
Intake Manifold Temp Sensor Manufact:
Kavlico
Contains keyed connector kit for OEM har-
ness interface
‘ ‘ to ECM connectors 03 and 06.
1| 146161 Washer, Plain 2| 3/8inch
2 3089016 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2| M10X 1.50 X 35
"] 3101507 Module, Electronic Comml 1 :
. (3101505) Data, Bootloader . o 1
] (3101506) Data, Nonvolatile Memory 1
3| 3681541 Module, Electronic Control 1
4| 3680284 Gasket, Etr Control Mbdule & 1 g
5| 3680896 Dataplate 1
6| (4083211) Dataplate 1
7| 3681059 Plate, Cooler 1 S -
8| 3900630 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4| M8X1.25X 20
9] 3900631 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap . 21 M8X1.25X25.
1Qi 3903990 - . Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2] M10X1.50 X 20
11| 3913372 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1| M12X 175X 20. v
12/] 4059191 : 'Bracket Cus Accessory 1 v
13| 4921473 ' Sensor, Prs Temperature - 1 | Boost/Prs/Temp :
14)] 4921475 Sensor, Prs Temperature 1| Oil/Prs/Temp “Ref: 08119-18”
19| 4010519 Seal, O Ring ° 1 ' .
15| 4954905 Sensor, Temperature 1 | Coolant Temperature Sensor
20| 4010519 . Seal, O Ring - 1 :
4921599 Sensor, Position 2 | Cam/Crank Position.
16] (4921600) Sensor, Position 1
211 4010600 Seal, O Ring 1
17| 4952754 Harness, Wiring 1
18] 4076493 - Sensor, Pressure 1 | Ambient Pressure Sensor
: : Note: The information below should provide
assistance in type/function of sensors.
4921473 Sensor, Prs Temperature Boost/Prs/Temp
4921475 Sensor, Prs Temperature Qil/Prs/Temp
4954905 Sensor, Temperature Cootant Temperature Sensor
4076493 Sensor, Pressure Ambient Air Pressure
4921599 Sensor, Position Cam/Crank Position

Page 63 .



Option No. PP2900

Cylinder Head

Page 64

20

Group No. 02.01




Grgup No. 02.01 Cylinder Head Option No. PP2900 -
n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks -
CYLINDER HEAD
OPTION PP2900 Cylinder head
4962732 Head, Cylinder ) Recon equivalent 4962732 RX
1 3678506 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 22
2| 3678804 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
3|l 3901846 Dowel, Pin' C 2
4| 3911678 Dowel, Ring 2
5| 4926316 Gasket, Cylinder Head 1
-l 3678611 Plug, Threaded 3
6 (3678605) Plug, Threaded 1
7 3678606 - Seal, O Ring 1
8| 3679551 Spring, Valve 24
gl 3680318 Guids, Valve Spring - 24
10{| 3680883 Coliet, Valve . 48
11] . 3680884 Retainer, Valve Spring 24
12 4101454 Valve, Exhaust 12
4920470 Plug, Threaded 6
13 3678603 Seal, O Ring ° 6
14, (4920469) Plug, Threaded 6
(4962731) Head, Cylinder i
15 3015865 Plug, Expansion 7
16 3104445 Insert, Valve 12 | Intake -
17 3412352 . Sleeve, Injector 6 '
- 18 3678536 Seal, Rectangular Ring 6
19 3680580 " Bushing 4
20| - 3680581 Bushing 3
21 3683349 insert, Valve 12 | Exhaust
22 3813247 Plug, Expansion 21 :
23 4026423 Bushing” 7
24| " 4026657 Guide, Valve Stem 24
25| @ 4026791 Seal, Valve' Stem 24
26| = (4925775) Head, Cylinder 1
27| 4965868 Valve, Intake 12

Page 65



Group No. 02.02

Camshaft

Option No. PP2900

Ref

Part N‘umbor

No. - Part Name Req| - Remarks
CAMSHAFT - -
\ _ 7 OPTION PP2900
1] 4101449 Camshalft 1 N
2| 4026588 Cover, Camshaft 11 .
3| 4101882 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
4| 3679929 Support, Camshaft Thrust 1
5| 3679831 .. Gasket, Camshaft Cover 1
6| 3679933 Seal, O Ring 1
7| 4059331 Camshatt - 1] Valve
8| 4026587 Cover, Camshaft 1
9| 4101881 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
10} 3679930 - Support, Camshaft Thrust 1
11] 3679932 Gasket, Camshaft Cover 1
12| 3679934. . . . Seal, O Ring. . . 1
3802460 8} M10 x 1.50 x 25

Screw, Hex Flange Head Cép ’

Page 66






Injector

Option No. PP2900

-Group No. 06.01

< .

M

pp100gg

2

_Page 68



Group No. 06.01

Option No. PP2900

Injector emis
n:a Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
INJECTOR
A OPTION PP2900
1| 4062568 Injector 6
21 3347937 - Seal, O Ring 6 | Green
3| 3347939 _Seal, O Ring 6 | Black
4] 4009692 Screen, Filter 6]
5{ 3330537 Seal, O Ring 6
6] 3330538 Seal, O Ring 6
|+ 3347867 Link, Injector Plunger 6
7] . (3330607) Link, Injector Plunger 6
8: 3867742 Retainer, Injector Link 8
9{ 4010231 Clamp, Injector 6
10| 3679102 Screw, Twelve Point Cap 6}
11| 3087316 Screen, Filter 6|

Page 69 "' -



Option No. PP2900

Turbocharger =

Group No, 10.06.

Page 70/ ‘ "y



Group No. 10.06

Turbocharger

Option No. PP2900

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
TURBOCHARGER
OPTION PP2900
4025028 Kit, Turbo 1
~ (3595034) Turbocharger 1
1 3502449 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
2 3504967 Washer, Plain 4| M8
3 3519163 Screw, Drive 2
4 3519535 Nut, Lock _ 1| M11 x1.00
5 3591522 Collar, Thrust 1 :
6 (3598528) Bearing, Turbocharger 2
7 3519641 Ring, Retaining 4
8 3536588 Shield, Turbocharger Heat 1
9 3521225 Screw, Hexagon Head Set 8] M8x1.25x 16
10 3521442 Seal, Split'Ring 1
11 3522597 Pin, Roll 2
12 3522904 Lockplate 4
13| 3523412 Seal, Split Ring 1
14 3523980 Slinger, Oil 1
15 3524418 Shim . 1
16 3524419 Baffle, Oil 5 1
17 3525073 Screw, Hexagon Head S 41 MBx1.25x25
18 (3527619) - Dataplate A )
19 3529372 Nut, Regular Hexagon 1| 1/4 - 28 UNF.
20 3532593 Diffusef, Turbocharger A\ e
21 3532617 Clamp, V Band 1 ~
22 3593179 Impeller, Tur Compressor 1 ‘
23 (3535977) Shaft & Wheel 1
24 3536914 Bearing, Tur Thrust 1
25 3594556 Housing, Tur Bearing 1
26 (4045407) Housing, Compressor 1
27 3591172 Housing, Turbine 1
28| 3171368 Gasket, Turbocharger 1
29| ' 201048 Gasket, Connection 1
30| 4965730 Stud 4 ‘
3818824 Nut, Hexagon Flange 4 | ‘M10 x 1.50

Page 71




Option‘ No. PP8081

Group No. 02.01

Cylinder Head
Page 72




——

Group No. 02.01

«

Cylinder Head

" Option No. PP8081

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
- CYLINDER HEAD
o _OPTION PP8081
4962732 - Head, Cylinder Recon equivalent 4962732 RX
1 3678508 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 22
2| 3678804 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
3| 3901846 Dowel, Pin. _ 2|
4|. 3911678 Dowel, Ring 2
5 4926316 - Gasket, Cylinder Head 1
3678611 " Plug, Threaded 3
6 (3678605) Plug, Threaded 1
7 3678606 Seal, O Ring 1
8 3679551 Spring, Valve 24
9| 3680318 . Guide, Valve Spring 24
10| 3680883 Collet, Valve 48
11| - 3680884 Retainer, Valve Spring 24
12| 4101454 . Valve, Exhaust 12
4920470 Plug, Threaded 6
13 3678603 Seal, O Ring 6
14] (4920469) Plug, Threaded 6
.(4962731) Head, Cylinder 1
15 3015865 Plug, Expansion 7
16 3104445 Insert, Valve 12 | Intake
17 3412352 Sieeve, Injector 6 ,
18 3678536 Seal, Rectangular Ring 6
19 3680580 Bushing 4
20 3680581 Bushing 3
21 3683349 Insert, Valve 12 | Exhaust
22| = 3813247 Plug, Expansion 21
23 4026423 Bushing 7
24 4026657 Guide, Valve Stem 24
25 4026791 Seal, Valve Stem 24
26 (4925775) Head, Cylinder 1
27| 4965868 Valve, Intake 12

Page 73




*

Camshaft -

Option No. PP8081

Group No. 02.02

ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
CAMSHAFT
OPTION PP8081
1] 3100363 Camshaft 1
2| 4026588 Cover, Camshaft 1
3] 4101882 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
4] 3679929 Support, Camshaft Thrust 1
5| 3679931 Gasket, Camshaft Cover 1
6| 3679933 Seal, O Ring 1 )
7| 4059331 Camshaft 1] Valve
8| 4026587 Cover, Camshaft 1
9] 4101881 Seal, Rectangular Ring - 1
10| 3679930 Support, Camshaft Thrust 1
11| 3679932 Gasket, Camshaft Cover. 1
12| 3679934 Seal, O Ring 1 .
13| 3902460 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 8| MI0x1.50x25

Page 74




NOTES




Group No. 06.01 ~ Injector . Option No. PP8081

PP100gg




Group No. 06.01 = . . Injector - . B Option No. PP8081
[Ref '

No| Part Number . Part Name * | Req , Remarks
INJECTOR
OPTION PP8081

1| 4062569 Injector 6

2| 3347837 Seal, O Ring 6 | Green
3| 3347839 Seal, O Ring 6 | Black
41 4009692 Screen, Filter 6

5] 3330537 Seal, O Ring 6|

6] 3330538 - Seal, O Ring 6

7] . (3330607) Link, Injector Plunger 6

8 3867742 Retainer, Injector Link 6

9| 4010231 Clamp, Injector 6
10| 3679102 Screw, Twelve Point Cap. 6

11| 3087316 Screen, Filter 6

Page 77



‘Group No. 10.06 : Turbocharger. - - Option No. PP8081

Page 78




Group No: 10.06 Turbocharger Option No. PP8081
’ ngf Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
TURBOCHARGER
OPTION PP8081
4025027 Kit, Turbo 1 ‘
(3594195) Turbocharger 1 | HX82-A4011BG/BA25GA for Apex
' . powergen 1500 RPM (50HZ)
engine.
To replace ID17 3592880.
1| . 3502449 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
2 3504967 Washer, Plain 4
-3 3519163 Screw, Drive 2
4 3519535 Nut, Lock 1| M11 X 1.00.
.5| 3591522 Collar, Thrust 1
6 (3598528) Bearing, Turbocharger 2
7 3519641 Ring, Retaining 4
8 3536588 Shield, Turbocharger Heat 1
9 3521225 Screw, Hexagon Head Set 8| M8 X 1.25X 16.
10 3521442 Seal, Split Ring : 1
1 3522597 Pin, Roll 2
12 3522904 Lockplate 4
13| . 3523412 Seal, Split Ring 1
14 3523980 Slinger, Oil 1
15 3524418 Shim 1
16 3524419 _Baffle, Qil 1
17 3525073 Screw, Hexagon Head Set 4| M8 X1.25X 25.
18 (3527619) " Dataplate ‘ 1
19 3529372 -Nut, Regular Hexagon 1| 1/4-28 UNF.
20| 3532593 Diffuser, Turbocharger 1
21 3532617 Clamp, V Band 1
S ) (3593178) Impeller, Tur Compressor 1
| 23 3521033 Shaft & Wheel ) 1
24| = 3536914 Bearing, Tur Thrust 1]
25| = 3594556 Housing, Tur Bearing 1
26 (4045408) Housing, Compressor 1
27 3591301 Housing, Turbine 1
28| 3171368 Gasket, Turbocharger 1
29| 4965730 Stud 4] .
30| 3818824 Nut, Hexagon Flange 4| M10 x 1.50
3800192 Kit, PDC
201048 Gasket, Connection 1
201049 Gasket, Connection 1
206576 Gasket, Turbocharger 1
3023066 Seal, O Ring 2
3088371 Seal, Dust ’ 1

Page 79




Group No. 17.07

Noise Isolator .. -

Option No. PP8081. -

n:f . Part Number ~ Part Name ° Req| - Remarks
NOISE ISOLATOR
OPTION PP8081
1] 3681792 Isolator, Noise 1

Page 80



Group No. 02.02 " .

Camshaft Gear '

Option No. PP10161

4101850

n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
CAMSHAFT GEAR
OPTION PP10161 - Gamshaft gear injector (scissor) and valve
camshaft gears. Standard on isx2, signature
product and gsx industrial engines with
I \ standard breather or impactor breather.
1| 3678882 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1 '
2| 4985116 Retainer, Gear 1
3| 3680522 Gear, Camshaft 1
4| 3680802 Washer, Plain . 1
5| 3680817 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1
6 Gear, Camshaft - 1

Page 81



Group No. 02.02

Camshaft Gear - - Option No. PP10203"

(]
pp104ge
n:f Part Number Part Name Req| '~ = Remarks « ~ = 7
CAMSHAFT GEAR :
OPTION PP10203 - Camshaft gear injector (scissor) and valve
camshaft gears.
: i Used on gsx éngines with roiating breather.
1| 3678882 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1
2) 3681400 Retainer, Gear 11
3| 4985116 Retainer, Gear 1
3102739 Spacer, Mounting 1
4] (3102740) Spacer, Mounting 1
5( 100128 Pin, Roll 1
6] 4101850 Gear, Camshaft 1} Injector
7| 3680817 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1

Page 82



|

Group No. 01.01.2 '

Piston Cooling Nozzle . ..

Option No. PP10224 |

n:' Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
- PISTON COOLING NOZZLE R
o . OPTION PP10224 ]
. 1] 3412860 Nozzle, Piston Cooling &
2 |- Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 6

3679037

Page 83 . .-



Group No. 01.05+ ' .0 ~ Engine Piston ~_ Option No. PP10224 - |

O

/‘; ‘—————— 11

Page 84



Group No. 01.05

Engine Piston :

Option No. PP10224

n:f " Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ENGINE PISTON
, OPTION PP10224 Engine Piston
, ' CPL: 2825, 8081, 8142, 8469, 8571, 8587,
, 8588.
| (4059429) Rod, Engine Connecting 6 }| Recon equivalent 4058429 NX
1 (4059449) Rod, Engine Connecting 6
2| 3678574 Screw, Connecting Rod Cap 4
3| 3678739 Dowel, Ring 2
4] ' (4059448) Bushing 1
5| (4925971) Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 | Serviced as 4089405.
6| (4925975) - Bearing, Connecting Rod .8 ] Serviced as 4089405.
7| 4923748 Pin, Piston & .
8| (4923744) Piston, Engine ' 6|
9| 3064305 Ring, Retaining 12
10| 3684010 Ring, Compression Piston 6
11| (3681078) Ring, Compression Piston 6
12| (3682398) Ring, Oil Piston 6|
4089405 Set,Rod Bearing (STD) 6
~ 4925971 Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 ' .
' (4925975) Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 | Serviced as 4089405.
4089406 Set, Piston Ring: 6
(3682398) Ring, Oil Piston : 1
. 3683008 . Ring, Compression Piston 1
(3681078) Ring, Compression Piston 1
' 4089895 Kit, Engine Piston 6
3064305 Ring, Retaining 2
. (4923744) Piston, Engine 1
4923748 Pin, Piston 1]
1

4089406

Set, Piston Ring:

Pagé 85 ..




Group No. 01.01.2

Piston Cooling Nozzle

Option No. PP10226

Ref

NoH Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
PISTON COOLING NOZZLE
OPTION PP10226 _ -
1] 3412860 Nozzle, Piston Cooling 6
2| 3679037 6

Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap-

Page 86



- NOTES




Group No. 01.05

Engine Piston

Option No. PP10226

pp104gc




Group No. 01 .05

by Engine Piston

Option No. PP10226 . ..

n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ENGINE PISTON
OPTION PP10226 Piston, engine
' CPL: 2834, 2835, 2836, 2837, 2900, 8246, -
' ; 8247. -
‘ (4059429) Rod, Engine Connecting 6 | Recon equivalent 4059429 NX

1 (4059449) Rod, Engine Connecting 6
2| 3678574 Screw, Connecting Rod Cap 4
3] 3678739 Dowel, Ring : 2
4| (4059448) Bushing 1

5| (4925971) Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 | Serviced as 4089405.

6| (4925975) Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 | Serviced as 4089405.
7| 4923748 Pin, Piston : 6
8| 4923746 Piston, Engine 6
9| 3064305 Ring, Retaining 12
10| 3684010 Ring, Compression Piston 6
11| (3681078) Ring, Compression Piston .6
12| (3682398) Ring, Oil Piston 6
. 4089405 Set,Rod Bearing (STD) 6

(4925971) Bearing, Connecting Rod . 6 | Serviced as 4089405.

- (4925975) Bearing, Connecting Rod 6 | Serviced as 4089405,

4089406 Set, Piston Ring 6| -

(3682398) - Ring, Oil Piston - 1] Serviced as mult kits.

3683008 Ring, Compression Piston 1] Serviced as mult kits.

(3681078) Ring, Compression Piston 1 | Serviced as 4089406.
4089897 ' Kit, Engine Piston 6
~ 3064305 Ring, Retaining 2
4923746 Piston, Engine . 1
4923748 Pin, Piston 1
4089406 Set, Piston Ring 1.

Page 89




Group No. 03.01 : Rocker Lever. Option No. RL1724

..
b W

Page 90



.Group No. 03.01

Rocker Lever

Option No. RL1724

Ref

No. Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ROCKER LEVER
OPTION RL1724
' Use on engines without engine brake.
1| 3679427 Clamp, Retaining 12
(4101461) Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 1
2| 3679418 Shaft, Rocker Lever 1
3 (3105972) Plug, Drive 2
4] 4059197 Spacer, Thrust Ring 6
3680169 Lever, Rocker 3 | Injector
5 3680057 . - Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
6 3680058 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
7 (3680167) - Lever, Rocker 1
8 3067941 Plug, Ball 3
9 (3679504) Pin, Spiral 1
10 3679868 Roller, Cam Follower 1
11 3679869 Pin, Cam Follower Rolter 1
12 3679870 Bushing : 1
13| 4059342 Crosshead, Vaive 12
(4101462) Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 1
2| 3679418 Shaft, Rocker Lever 1 )
3 (3105972) Plug, Drive 21
4| 4059197 Spacer, Thrust Ring 6
| 3680169 Lever, Rocker .. - 3| Injector
5 3680057 Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
6 3680058 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
7 (3680167) Lever, Rocker o1
8 3067941 Plug, Ball 3
9 (3679504) Pin, Roll 1
10 (3679868) Roller, Cam Follower 11
11 (3679869) Pin, Cam Follower Roller 1
12 (3679870) Bushing : 1
14| 3680732 Plug, Expansion . 1
(4101459) Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 1].
15| 3679561 Spacer; Thrust Ring 3
4972816 Lever, Rocker 3.
8 3067941 Plug, Ball : 2
16 4059377 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
17 3679694 Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
18 4059294 Lever, Rocker 1
19 (4965762) Roller, Cam Foliower 1
20 (4026779) Pin, Cam Follower Roller 1
21 4059282 Bushing - 1
9 (3679504) Pin, Roll 1
4972818 Lever, Rocker <]
16 4059377 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
17 3679694 Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
22 4059351 Lever, Rocker 1
8| - -3067941 Plug, Ball 2
19 (4965762) Roller, Cam Follower 1
20 4026780 Pin, Cam Follower Roller 1
21 4059282 Bushing 1
9 (3679504) Pin, Spiral
23| 4059283 Shaft, Rocker Lever ; 1
-1 (4101460) Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 1
15| 3679561 Spacer, Thrust Ring 3
- 4972817 Lever, Rocker 3
16 4059377 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
17 3679694 Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
24 4059297 Lever, Rocker 1
8 3067941 Plug, Ball 2

Page 91




Group No, 03.01 . . Rocker Lever - . Option No. RL1724

Page 92 - -



Group No.03.01 - Rocker Lever - Option No. RL1724
n:f " Part Number Part Name Req Remarks

9l (3679504) Pin, Roll 1
19 (4965762) Roller, Cam Foliower 1
20 4026780 Pin, Cam Follower Roller 1
21| . 4059282 Bushing 1
4972819 Lever, Rocker 3
25 4059353 Lever, Rocker 1
8 3067941 Plug, Ball 2
9 (3679504) Pin, Roll 1
16 4059377 Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 1
17 3679694 Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam 1
19 (4985762) Roller, Cam Follower 1
20 (4026779) Pin, Cam Follower Roller 1
21 4059282 Bushing 1
26| 4059288 Shaft, Rocker Lever 1
271 (3680954) Plug, Drive 4
28| 3681221 -Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 24

Page 93




Group No. 08.13.1 Radiator Plumbing . = Option No. RP1003

ig106gg
53' Part Number Part Name. Reql -  Remarks
‘ RADIATOR PLUMBING
OPTION RP1003
] Customer supplied plumbing, if required.
Water Connection: Plugged.
1] 3678838 ‘ Plug, Threaded i - 1 ;
2

3678846 | seal, O Ring - "

Page 94



Group No. 13.11. . . - Electric Starting Accessories - St ' Option No. §B1002

®-—2

-—3

nﬁf ‘Part Number "~ Part Name . - Req| =~ Remarks

ELECTRIC STARTING ACC. . .
OPTION SB1002 T Ele starting accessories

Integrated idle management system: No
Component supplied: starter switch

Starter switch type: Electric relay (magnetic)
Magnetic switch mounting location: Starter
mounting flange ‘
Voltage: 24

Amps: 200

Starter engagement: Positive

Starter quantity: 1

Starter ground location: external

Starter switch supplied: mounted
3050692 - | Switch, Magnetic

S 224 Nut, Heavy Hexagon

S 600 Washer, Lock

S 631 Washer, Plain

3408250 Isolator, Vibration
3062483 Bracket, Magnetic Switch

1/4 - 20 UNC.
1/4 inch
1/4 inch

ONBWN =
X N N

"Page 95 - -



~ Group No. 13.11

Option No. SB1018

Electric Starting Acoessdriqsf

sb100ge

Page 96



Group No. 13,11

Electric Startinig Accessorles ¢

Option No. SB1018

ngf . Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
ELECTRIC STARTING ACC.
OPTION SB1018 Starting and charging harness for qsx15-g
engines with starter mounted on right side of
engine. .
1| 107460 Clip 1
2| 3062329 Clamp, Wire Tie v 17
. 3| 3093957 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2
4| 3103945 Harness, Wiring ‘ 1
5| 4004888 Clip ) 1

Page 97



Group No. 13.05.1

Starting Motor Mounting

Option No. SM1742

Ref

Req|

No.| Part Number Part Name Remarks
'STARTING MOTOR MOUNTING - -
_OPTION SM1742 ) Starter Motor Mounting
Cummins Supplied Mounting:
Screws: English (in)
Clutch Provision: Dry
For use with Cummins or customer supplied
single starting motor on cast iron flywheel
housing with dual starter provision.
: i (Includes Cover Plate)
1]. 3103423 Screw, Twelve Point Cap 3
2 1

206389

Cover, Starter Flange

Page 98



Group No. 13.05

Starting Motor = °

Option. No. ST1363

Ref
No.

.I.-"art Number

Part Name

Remark’ p oA R LT Y

=y

4078512

STARTING MOTOR
OPTION ST1363

Motor, Starting

- Model: DR42 MT400

Xy

Manufacturer: Manufactured by Delco Remy, '
branded for Cummins

Voitage: 24

Rotation: Right Hand

Solenoid Angle (degrees): 277.5
Length: 393.45mm (15.6in) :
Power Supply: Electric”

Starter location: Engine right.

Page 99



Group No. 10.06.1 ...

Turbocharger Arrangement.

Option No, TB1410

/ tb111ga
2 y 9 4
n:f Part Number  PartName . Req| " Remarks .
TURBOCHARGER ARRANGEMENT
OPTION TB1410 b ot co
" Turbocharger Location: Mid Engine
Exhaust Direction: Front Out
T Holset Turbocharger Model HX82
1] 4965512 Spacer, Mounting = 12
2| 4907447 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 4
3| 3680200 Manifold, Exhaust. 2
4] 3681490 Manifold, Exhaust - 1
5| 4907448 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 1
6| 4965698 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 12

Page 100



"
. b »
) a L i
™
.
%7




' Thermostat Housing -

' Group No. 08.07

Option No. TH1156

Page 102



Group No. 08.07

Thermostat Housing

Option No. TH1156

Ref

No Part Number Part Name Req' Remarks
THERMOSTAT HOUSING
OPTION TH1156 Thermostat Housing
One thermostat housing with two thermostats
and cast in water outlet connection pointed
up.
Water Outlet Connection Outside Diameter 2.5
in.
Unique Characteristics: Vertical Water Vent
Port (M12 Stor).
1| 3684336 Gasket, Thermostat Housing 1 .
2| 3680602 Gasket, Thm Housing Cover 1
3680773 Housing, Thermostat 1
3678611 Plug, Threaded 2
3| = 3678605 Plug, Threaded 2
4 3678606 Seal, O Ring 2
5 3680599 Housing, Thermostat 1
3681787 Cover, Thermostat Housing 1
6| 3084879 ~Seal, Thermostat 2
7| 4059212 Cover, Thermostat Housing 1
8| 3904446 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4| M10 X 1.50 X 70..
9| 3904987 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2 | M10 X 1.50 X 150.

Page 103



Group-No. 10.06.2 :

Option No. TP1756

Turbocharger Plumbing -

6—»
5—p
4
§

Page 104 . ...



Group No. 10.06.2 . Turbocharger Pluinbing v Option No. TP1756

n:f_ Part Number ‘ Part Name |Req Remarks

TURBOCHARGER PLUMBING

OPTION TP1756 .| Turbocharger Plumbing Oil Supply and Drain
Lines :

Turbocharger: HX82 FG
Front-out exhaust turbocharger plumbing for
use with die cast lube oil cooler/filter head.

1| 201048 °* Gasket, Connection 1
2] 3093743 Screw, Hexagon Head Cap 2| M10 x 1.50 x 25.
3] 3678762 Seal, Grommet 1
4] 3678923 Plug, Threaded 1
5| 3681976 Tube, Tur Oil Supply 1
6| 3090400 Union, Male 1
7 1

4952234 Connection, Tur Ol Drain

. Page 105



Option No. VC1072 '

Valve Cover |

- Group-No. 03.01.1

Page 106 -



Group Na. 03.01.1 % ' " Valve Cover. =~ = - Option No. VC1072
Ref '

No. Part Number Part Name Req| Remarks
i VALVE COVER
OPTION VC1072 Valve Cover
‘ Material: Plastic
Oil Filler: No
Unique Characteristics:
Without Gasket Groove :
Use with Carrier-Type Gasket
3104387 Cover, Valve 1) '
1| 3104392 Gasket, Valve Cover 1
2| (3104391) Cover, Valve 1
3| 3104388 Isolator, Vibration 81

Page 107



‘Group'No. 08.08 . = . Corrosion Resistor. @ .~ , ~ Option No. WF1241 - ;

-1

*

wf103gf
ng’ Part Number Part Name - Req Remarks
CORROSION RESISTOR
OPTION WF1241 . Corrosion Resistor
7 ‘ ‘ " Buy from Cummins Filtration.
’ For use with fully formulated coolants (with

additives) meeting TMC RP329 or 330. TMC
RP302 low silicate coolants requires RP328
additives.
Suitable for 50,000 mile/ 4000 hr servi

‘ : : . interval :

.1] 4907485 Resistor, Corrosion 1

Page 108 .

A



NOTES




Group No. 08.07.1 Water Inlet Connection Option No. WI1076




Group- No. 08.07.1 Water Inlet Connection Option No. WI1076 .

n:f " Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
WATER INLET CONNECTION
OPTION WI1076 Water Inlet Connection
45 Degree Aluminum Connection 2.5 in. ID.
Connection Mounted Pointing Down
1] 3684338 Gasket, Connection 1
3681156 Connection, Water Inlet
2| 3678611 Plug, Threaded 3
3 3678606 Seal, O Ring 1| M27 x 2.00
4 4059172 Seal, O Ring 1 | Water pump inlet connection
5| 3966716 Seal, O Ring 1
6| 3412920 Shaft, Shutoff Valve 1
7| 3680293 Adapter, Filter Head 1
8| (3681446) Connection, Water inlet 1
9| 3093936 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 4
10| :3900626 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M6x1.00x 12 ¥
11| 3062100 Washer, Plain 1| 1/4 Inch.

Page 111



WP1730

Option No.

Water Pump L

-Group No. 08.01




‘Group No. 08.01 Water Pump Option No. WP1730 . -
n:f - Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
WATER PUMP
OPTION WP1730 Water Pump
Unique Characteristics: High Flow for Belt
Drive Fan Drives
Does Not Include Dust Shield
1| 3678724 Seal, O Ring 1| Water pumb tc; block
2| (4920464) Pump, Water 1| Serviced as 4089909.
3| 3681191 Bracket, Belt Tensioner 1
4| 3896408 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2
5| 3681390 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 1] M10 X 1.50 X 150.
6| 3093936 Screw, Hex Flange Head Cap 2 \
7| 3009330 Washer, Plain 1] M10
4089809 Pump, Water Recon equivalent 4089909 NX
(4920464) Pump, Water 1| Serviced as 4089909.
3678724 Seal, O Ring 1 | Water pump to block
4059172 Seal, O Ring 1
4090022 Kit,Water Repair 1
4059172 Seal, O Ring 1| Water pump inlet connection
3678724 Seal, O Ring 1 | Water pump to block
3679751 Seal, O Ring 1 | Water pump cover plate
3680737 Ring, Retaining 1
3680410 Cover, Water Pump 1

,,,,,

Page 113



Group No. 17.02

Gasket Set

ngt Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
GASKET SET

4955590 Set, Lower Engine Gskt 1
3102109 Seal, O Ring 2
3103015 Seal, Grommet ‘ 2
3104232 Gasket, Lub Oil Cir Hsg 1
3678606 Seal, O Ring 1
3678724 Seal, O Ring 1
3678756 Seal, O Ring 1
3678846 Seal, O Ring 1
3678912 Seal, O Ring 1
3684338 Gasket, Connection 1
4026684 Gasket, Oil Pan 1
4059172 Seal, O Ring 1 | Water pump inlet connection
4089757 Gasket, Gear Housing 1
4955383 Kit, Front Crank Seal 1
4962722 Seal, Rectangular Strip 1
4965569 Kit, Seal & Spacer ) 1
4965688 Gasket, Flywheel Housing 1
4965690 Gasket, Acc Drive Support 1

Page 114




Group No. 17.02

Gasket Set

n:f Part Number Part Name Req Remarks
GASKET SET -
4955594 Set, Upper Engine Gasket Eng. Built Prior to 08-27-01.
3042544 Seal, O Ring 1
3330537 Seal, O Ring 6
3330538 Seal, O Ring 6
3347937 Seal, O Ring 6 | Green
3347939 Seal, O Ring 6 | Black
(3412426) Seal, Secondary Combustion 6
(3678751) Seal, Combustion 6
3678762 Seal, Grommet 1
3678770 Gasket, Connection 1
3679931 Gasket, Camshaft Cover 1
3679932 . Gasket, Camshaft Cover 1
3679933 Seal, O Ring 1
3679934 Seal, O Ring 1
3680284 Gasket, Etr Control Module 1
3680324 Gasket, Flange 1
3680602 Gasket, Thm Housing Cover 1
3684336 Gasket, Thermostat Housing 1
4026884 Gasket, Turbocharger 1 )
(4059190) Gasket, Cylinder Head 1 | Serviced as 4025287.
4076587 Gasket, Ful Cnt Housing 1 ‘
4089255 Plug, Cavity ' 4\
4101881 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
4101882 Seal, Rectangular Ring 1
4907446 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 1
4907447 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 4
4907448 Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 1
4962721 1

Seal, Rectangular Strip

Page 115




Group No. 17.02

Kits & Sets

n:f Part Number Part Name | Req Remarks
KITS & SETS
4089153 Kit, Liner
3800298 Set,Main Brg
4089406 Set, Piston Ring
4955504 - Set, Upper EnQine Gasket Eng. Built Prior to 08-27-01,
4955590 Set, Lower Engine Gasket
4089895 Kit, Engine Piston
4089897 , Kit, Engine Piston
4090022 Kit, Water Repair

Page 116




Option No.

AB1701
AP1037
BB1844

CB1704

FA1467
FF1254
FH11085
FH11089

PP10161

.........................

..........................

..........................

..........................

..........................

..........................

.........................

.........................

.........................

PP10203 ......... e
PP10224 . ..ot et

Option Index

Description Page No.
ACCESSOry SUpport .. ... .. i e e 2
Agency Approval . ... .. ...t e 3
CoverPlate . .........ciiit ittt iiineneas 7
Crankshaft ........... .. i, 9
CylinderBlock .......... i iiiiiinnnnnn. 5
CylinderLinerKit ............cciviiiiierniniannn. 6
GearHousingBrace .............ccouvivmuenncennen. 12
Gear Housing/ldlerGears .............c..viveenennnn 11
Crankcase Breather ..................ccoiivinnnn 15
EngineBarringDrive-. ... ........ .. i 17
Coo Heater Starting Aid .....................cviun. 18
Vibration Damper . .............cciriiiinrennnans 19
Thermostat . ........... ... ittt 20
Alternator ....... ... i i e 21
AlternatorMounting . . .. ......... ... . i, 23
AlternatorDrive . .. ...ttt e 24
Front Engine Support . ...........ciiiiieriinnennnn 25
FanDrive ..........n e 27
FanDrive ...........c..iiiiinn... PR FEFEeedd 29
FUBL FIROE .« csvmsswmmmwasmannsnssosssiansanssssss 30
Flywheel Housing .. .......... ... i, 33
Flywheel Housing .................. e 35
Fuel PUMP .......cciimiiiiiiennnnensncraannnnas 37
FIYWHEE! . v snmmsmsmsasmsns s 65855 58 ssausnsiiss 42
Flywheel . .........cccoiiiiiii i iiiiiianannnns 43
FromtGear Cover . ...........cciuirniiininnmnnneennn 45
Air Intake Connection ................cciivneenn... 46
Air Transfer Connection . ................ .. cuvuu... 47
EngineQilCooler ............. . it 49
Full Flow Qil Filter . .. ...ttt 50
OilLevel Gauge .............iiiiiiiinennnnnennnns 53
Lube: Oil PUMP «xpwnnssnsmasamsmmsssssmssssssssss 54
Oil Filler Arrangement . . . ..............ccovvvrrunnn 57
OilPan ......... ittt e it 59
EngineControlModule ....................0iu.n. 61
Electronic ControlModule .......................... 63
Camshaft ....... e e e, 66
CylinderHead . ..............cciiinriinnnnnnenn. 65
INJECYOT =i s 5050 w50 0 30903 800 W B WM S8 5 5 B 5 9% 8 8 3 69
Turbocharger . . ... i i s lal
Camshaft ............ .. ittt 74
CylinderHead ...............ciiiiiiinnnnnn, 73
INFOCYOT <« v i ia i e 1o w55 0w 0 09060 0 3 0 0 00 00 03 5 77
Noiselsolator ............ ..o iiiiinnnnnnnns 80
Turbocharger . ........... e et 79
CamshaftGear ..............c0iiiiieinnirnnnnnn 81
Camshaft Gear ...... B ) 50 60 0 5 82
EnginePiston ........... ... it 85
Piston CoolingNozzle ................ ..., 83
Engine Piston . ....... ... 89
Piston CoolingNozzle . .......... ... cciviiiinnn.nn 86
RockerLever . ..........cciiiiiimiiinrennnennens 91
Radiator Plumbing .............. . ..., 94
Electric Starting Acc. .. ...t 95
Electric StartingAcc. .. ............ g 97

Page A-1



Option No. Description = Page No.

SM1742. . ... R R R Starting Motor Mounting . ............... . i, 98

STN1368 s vm i wim e mmiw @ mwow @ 6 5 5 5 o 8 85 StartingMotor ........... o i s 1 R I 99

TB1410 ... .. i e Turbocharger Arrangement . ...............ccovvunnn 100
TH1156 .. .....cci i Thermostat Housing . .......... ..., 103
TP1756 . . .o e Turbocharger Plumbing ............................ 105
VEAOZZ o 5 o g 0000 0 Valve Cover ................. R R 5 107
W24 .« covovvommm i sowww s winm s s ws o s Corrosion Resistor . .............. ... cciiiiionin. 108
WHO7B. . ..ot iee e ii e e Water Iniet Connection ...................c00ouinnn 111

WP1730. ..., i Water Pump ............ g e 13

Page A-2



Part No.

S 107

S i1

S 113

S 224

S 600

S 2286
S 16255
4851
5566
68425
69465
69911 A
70700
70760
70897
100099
100128
100269
102243
105375
107460
107981
127316
129768
129839
120888
139988
142176
145551
146161
151900
160514 -
196057

200307 -

201048
201049
202897

206389
206576
3007636
3009330
3012467
3014575
3015521
3015865
3016627
3021123
3022148
3023066
3025806

‘3026134

3026135
3026269

3035806 -

3037537
3042004
3042543

- 3042544

3042619
3042620
3044297
3045986
3048292
3050692
3062100
3062329

Descrlption

Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Nut, Heavy Hexagon
Washer, Lock

Screw, Drive

Ring, Retaining

Gear, Flywhee! Ring

Gear, Flywheel Ring

Clip

Clip

Clip

Spring, Compression

" Dowel, Pin

Nut, Lock

Seal, Rectangular Rlng
Pin, Roll

Clip 4
Ring, Retaining

.Nameplate

Clip

Cap, Filler

Washer, Plain

Spring, Valve

Shield, Shutoff Vaive
Seal, Rectangular Ring
Seal, Rectangular Ring
Nut, Lock

Seal, O Ring

Washer, Plain

Seal, Rectangular Ring
Washer, Plain

Disc, Valve

Seal, Oil

Gasket, Connection
Gasket, Connection
Diaphragm, Ful Pump
Damper

Cover, Starter Flange
Gasket, Turbocharger
Plug, Expansion
Washer, Plain

Washer, Plain

Cap, Fuel Pump Fllter
Ball

Plug, Expansion
Alternator

Seal, O Ring

Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Seal, O Ring |

Screw, Socket Head Cap
Gasket, Cover Plate
Cover, Access Hole
Washer, Plain

" Washer, Plain

Seal, O Ring
Plug, Threaded
Seal, O Ring
Seal, O Ring
Nipple, Coupiing
Nipple, Coupling
Seal, O Ring
Seal, O Ring
Clip

Switch, Magnetic .

Washer, Plain
Clamp, Wire Tie

INDEX

Page No.

23
47
27, 29
95
95
39
23
42
43
15
12
61
37
27,29
23
37,39
82
61
17
39
61, 97
57

33, 35
37
a7

37, 39, 41
37, 39
27,29

23
61, 63
37, 39
37, 39
87
27,29

71, 79, 105
79

37,39
98

79

5

113
27,29
37

37
65, 73
21

37, 39
33, 35
- 79
37, 39
33, 35
33, 35

27,29 .

12, 23
37,39

1
61, 97

Part No.
3062483

- 3063567

3063844
3064305

' 3064404

3064406
3067941
3068935
3070458
3074482
3076174
3081164
3084539
3084879
3087316
3088371
3089016

3089025
3089240
3089392
3090400
3080419
3090769
3090846
3083743

3093773
3093936

3093939
3093940
3093957

3095220
3095221

3095232 -

3098354
3100112
3100141
3100182
3100196
3100363

‘3100500

3100846
3101376
3101505
3101506

" 3101507

3101528
3101529
3101868

- 3101872

3102109
3102152
3102467

" 3102651
3102665 -

3102739
3102740
3102746
3103015
3103423
3103453
3103836

Page B-1

Description

Bracket, Magnetic Switch
Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Cover, Fan Hub

Ring, Retaining

Cover, |dier Pulley
Bearing, Ball

Plug, Ball

Dowel, Pin

Washer, Plain

Seal, Qil

Cover, Protective
Bearing, Roller

Seal, O Ring

Seal, Thermostat
Screen, Filter

Seal, Dust

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Union, Male

Union, Male

Screen, Filter

Screw, Socket Head Cap

. Screw, Hexagon Head Cap

Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Pulley, Fan

Hub, Fan

Pulley, Fan

Solenoid

Dataplate

Belt, V Ribbed

Bracket, Cus Accessory
Brace, Gear Housing
Camshaft

Cover, Gear

Assembly, Oil Fill -
Pulley, Crankshaft

Data, Bootloader

Data, Nonvolatile Memory
Module, Electronic Control
Flywheel

Flywheel ) ‘
Filter, Lubricating Qil
Filter, Fuel

Seal, O Ring

Housing, Flywheel
Coupling, Plain Hose
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Breather, Crankcase
Spacer, Mounting
Spacer, Mounting

Brace, Wiring

Seal, Grommet

Screw, Twelve Point Cap
Pan, Qil TLA

Belt, V Ribbed

Page No.
95

23

27,29

85, 89

23

23

91, 93

9,19

27, 29, 11, 113
27, 29
27, 29

18, 97
29
27,29
27
37
3
24
2
12
74
45
57
19
63
63
63
42
42
50
30
114
35
15

54
15
82
- 82
61
114
98
59
27 -



Part No.

3103945
3104027
3104029
3104119
3104232
3104232
3104263
3104387
3104388
3104391
3104392
3104445
3105972
3106099

3171368-

3202179
3329525
3330019
3330022
3330202
3330478
3330537
3330538
3330607
3330639
3330651
3330652
3330719
3330720
3331275

- 3331515 .

3331674
3347832
3347867
3347937
3347939

3348322 -

3348323
3348703
3408250
3408421
3411881

3412352
3412426

3412860
3412920
3412921

3417474

3502449
3504967
3519163
3519535
3519641
3521033
3521225
3521442
3522597
3522904
3523412
3523980
3524418
3524419
3525073
3527619
3529372

best:ription

Harness, Wiring
Tensioner, Belt
Tensioner, Belt

Gasket, Cover Plate
Gasket, Lub Oil Cir Hsg

- “Gasket, Lub Oil Clr Hsg

Seal, Oil
Cover, Valve
Isolator, Vibration
Cover, Valve
Gasket, Valve Cover
Insert, Valve .

Plug, Drive

Belt, V Ribbed

Gasket, Turbocharger
Seal, O Ring

Clamp, Retaining

Screw, Socket Head Cap
Screw, Socket Head Cap
Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring '

Seal, O Ring

Link, Injector Plunger
Bushing

Cover, Fuel Pump Damper
Body, Fuel Pump Damper
Plate, Thrust Bearing
Shaft, idler

Retainer, Shaft

Seal, O Ring

Ring, Clamping

Seal, Grommet

Link, Injector Plunger
Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Valve, Pressure Regulator
Valve, Pressure Regulator
Seal, O Ring

Isolator, Vibration
Solenoid

Ring, Retaining

Sleeve, Injector

Seal, Secondary Combus-
tion

Nozzle, Piston Cooling
Shaft, Shutoff Valve
Screw, Hex Flange Hea
Cap o
Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Seal, Rectangular Ring
Washer, Plain

Screw, Drive

Nut, Lock

Ring, Retaining

Shaft & Wheel )
Screw, Hexagon Head Set
Seal, Split Ring

Pin, Roll

Lockplate

Seal, Split.Ring

Slinger, Oil

Shim

Baffle, Oil

Screw, Hexagon Head Set
Dataplate

Nut, Regular Hexagon

INDEX

Page No. Part No.
97 . 3532593

23 3532617

27,29 3535977

57 3536588

49 3536914

114 3591172

45 3591301

107 3591522

107 - 3593178
107 3593179
107 3594195

65, 73 3594556
91 3595034
29 ° 3598528
7,79 3613253
57 3613298
47 3613312
37 3613382
37 3616076
39 3616082
. 37,39 3616616
69, 77, 115 - 3617959
69, 77, 115 3654996
69, 77 3656410
37 3678506 -
37, 39
37, 39 3678507

37 3678536
37 3678555
37 3678556
47 3678574
47 - 3678603
39 3678605

69 3678605
69, 77, 115 3678606
69, 77, 115« |
: 37 3678610

.37 3678611
37, 39 3678724

95 3678738

41 3678739

49 3678751

65, 73 3678756
- 3678762
115 3678770
83, 86 3678786
M 3678791
3678804
1
49 3678838
71,79 3678845
7,79, 3678846
71,79
7,79 3678871
71,79 3678873
79 3678882
71,79
7,79 3678912
7,79
7,79 3678921
", 79 3678922
7,79 3678923
71,79 - 3678924
7,79 3678925
71,79 . 3679037
7,79 '
7,79 3679102

Page B-2

'\

Description

Diffuser, Turbocharger
Clamp, V Band

Shaft & Wheel

Shield, Turbocharger Heat
Bearing, Tur Thrust
Housing, Turbine
Housing, Turbine

Collar, Thrust

Impelier, Tur Compressor
Impeller, Tur Compressor
Turbocharger

Housing, Tur Bearing
Turbocharger

Bearing, Turbocharger
Plug, Cavity

Connector, Electrical
Plug, Cavity

Connector, Electrical
Connector, Electrical
Connector, Electrical
Connector, Electrical
Washer, Lock

Connector, Electrical
Plug, Cavity

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Dowel, Ring

Seal, Rectangular Ring
Bearing, Main

Bearing, Main

Screw, Connecting Rod Cap
Seal, O Ring

Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Seal, O Ring

Plug, Threaded
Plug, Threaded
Seal, O Ring
Seal, O Ring

.Dowel, Ring

Seal, Combustion

Seal, O Ring

Seal, Grommet ‘
Gasket, Connection
Seal, O Ring ‘
Plug, Threaded

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Seal, O Ring

Dowel, Ring

Plug, Threaded

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Seal, O Ring

Plug, Threaded
Plug, Threaded

- Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

.Seal, O Ring

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap
Screw, Twelve Point Cap

5,65,73
. 5
65, 73

9

.9

85, 89

65, 73

65, 73

103

49, 59, 65, 73,
103, 111, 114

' ; 5
65, 73, 103, 11
13, 114

6

85, 89

115

59, 114

105, 115

46, 115

39, 49, 53

49, 53

65, 73

17, 59, 94

17, 59

17, 37, 39, 59,
94, 114

11, 33, 35

49, 53

81, 82

7,.39, 49, 59,
114

5,7, 49, 59
7, 49, 59

46, 105

46

39, 46

83, 86
69, 77



Part No.

3679139
3679334
3679418
3679427
3679504

3679551

3679561
3679694
3679714
3679751
3679868

3679868

3679869
3679869
3679870
3679870
3679880
3679881
3679929

3679930

3679931
3679932

. 3679933

3679934
3680057
3680058
3680082
3680086
3680167
3680169
3680195
3680196
3680200
3680201

3680202
3680212
3680239

3680240 -

3680246
3680260
3680283
3680284
3680293
3680318
3680324

13680371
3680410

3680425
3680503
3680522
3680533
3680534
3680542
3680544
3680546
3680580
3680581
3680599
3680602
3680732

3680737

3680773
3680781

3680785
3680787

3680802 °

Description

Seal, O Ring

Plug, Expansion

Shaft, Rocker Lever
Clamp, Retaining

Pin, Spiral -

Spring, Valve

Spacer, Thrust Ring

Nut, Regular Hexagon Jam
Connection, Oil Suction
Seal, O Ring

Roller, Cam' Follower
Roller, Cam Follower

Pin, Cam Follower Roller
Pin, Cam Follower Roller
Bushing

Bushing

Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Support, Camshaft Thrust
Support, Camshaft Thrust
Gasket, Camshaft Cover
Gasket, Camshaft Cover
Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Nut, Reguiar Hexagon Jam
Screw, Rkr Lever Adjustmg
Pulley, Alternator

Spacer, Mounting

Lever, Rocker

Lever, Racker

Pulley, idler

Pulley, Idler TLA

Manifold, Exhaust

Bushing )
Bearing, Crankshaft Thrust
Spring, Compression
Shaft, idler

Spacer, Mounting

Cap, Main Bearing

Shaft, Idler

Shaft, idler

Gasket, Etr Control Module
Adapter, Filter Head :
Guide, Valve Spring
Gasket, Flange

Plate, Cover ‘

Cover, Water Pump

Plate, Cyl Block Stiffener

- Adapter, Crankshaft

Gear, Camshatt

. Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Gear, Crankshaft

Gear, Idler

Gear, Idler

Bushing

Bushing

Housing, Thermostat
Gasket, Thm Housing Cover
Plug, Expansion

Ring, Retaining
Housing, Thermostat
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Housing, Flywheel
Fiywheel

Washer, Plain

INDEX -

Page No.

39, 49

5,17

91

91

91, 91, 91, 93
65 73

61, 63, 115
111

65, 73

115

57

113

81

Part No.
3680817

3680849
3680866

3680882

3680883
3680884
3680894
3680896
3680954
3681054
3681056

3681057

3681059
3681078
3681129
3681130
3681143
3681144
3681149
3681156

3681174

3681191
3681194
3681221

3681268
3681273
3681287
3681288
3681289

- 3681290

3681291
3681292
3681386
3681390

3681392
3681400
3681425
3681446
3681454
3681490
3681499
3681508
3681541

3681583

3681584
3681587
3681595
3681698
3681701

3681702
3681703
3681704
3681705
3681715
3681723

. 3681726

3681787
3681792

-3681793

3681826

Page B-3

Description

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap :

Flywheel

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Collet, Valve

Retainer, Valve Spring

Pan, Qil

Dataplate

Plug, Drive

Dowel, Pin

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Plate, Cooler

Ring, Compression Piston:
Support, Belt Tensioner
Bracket, Fan

. Gear, ldler

Gear, Idler

Bearing, Thrust
Connection, Water Inlet
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Bracket, Belt Tensioner
Ring, Speed Indicator
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Retainer, Gear

Shim

Shim, Black

Shim, Purple

Shim, Red

-.Shim, Blue

Shim, Green

Stud

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Connection, Air Intake
Retainer, Gear

Spring, Compression
Connection, Water Inlet
Connector, Electrical
Manifold, Exhaust
Connection, Air Transfer
Insert, Filter Head
Module, Electronic Control
Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Spacer, Mounting

Pulley, Idler

~ Spacer, Mounting

Housing, Engine Barring
Shaft, Barring

Gear, Engine Barring
Housing, Engine Barring
Device, Engine Barrlng

-Spindle, Fan

Adapter, Pilot

Support, Front Engine
Tube, Oil Filler

Cover, Thermostat Housing
Isolator, Noise ;

Hub, Fan

Link, Adjusting

Page No.

81, 82
43

1
11
65, 73
65, 73



‘Part No.

3681827
3681842
3681847
3681848
3681927
3681976
3682398
3683008
3683349
3683607
3684010
3684336
3684337
3684338

3684350

3684351
3688547

- 3688549

3800192
3800298
3800751

3813247

3818824
3820320
3867093
3867094
3867481
3867640
3867641
3867742
3882586

. 3892253

3892692

3895517

3896408
3900138
3900257
3900626

3900629

3900630
3900631

3900633

3900637

3901846
3902023

3902114
" 3902460

3903112

© 3903210

3903463
3903464

Description

Support, Belt Terisioner
Dipstick

Tube, Oil Gauge

Dipstick

Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Tube, Tur Oil Supply
Ring, Oil Piston

Ring, Compression Piston
Insert, Valve

Seal, Water

Ring, Compression Piston
Gasket, Thermostat Housing
Gasket, Heater ‘
Gasket, Connection -
Plate, Cover

Plate, Cover

Cap, Main Bearing

Cap, Main Bearing

Kit, PDC

Set, Main Bearing (std
Kit, Shim

. Plug, Expansion

Nut, Hexagon Flange
Plunger, Bypass Valve
Gear, ldler .

Gear, Idler

Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Seal, O Ring

Retainer, Injector-Link
Spring, Compression

Tag, Instruction

Screw, Captive Washer Cap
Washer, Plain

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap ,

Retainer, Connector Wiring
Dowel, Pin

Screw, Hex Flange Head °
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap )
Screw, Hex Flange Head

" Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Dowel, Pin

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head -
Cap

Nut, Hexagon Flange
Cover, Access Hole
Screw, Hex Flange Head.
Cap

INDEX

Page No.
23

53 .

53
53
49
105
85, 89
85, 89
65, 73

85, 89
103, 115
18

11, 114

18

5

5

79

9, 116
54

65, 73
7,79
49

37

37

37, 39
37, 41
37, /1
69, 77
49

N 57
59

23, 27,29

23, 113
61

1

m
2
61, 63

11, 15,57, 61,

63
45

12 .
65, 73 ¢

37
45

12, 23, 27, 29,
66, 74

7,27, 29, 46,

59
23
57

15, 17

7 .

Part No.
3903990

3904446

3904987

3906216
3911678
3913372

3914407

3918108

3918190
3922794

. 3935013

3964307

3964308

3966716
4001925
4001926
4004888
4009692

4010077

4010078
4010231

4010315
4010316
4010519
4010600
4022547

4022822
4024808

4024814

4025027
- 4025028

4025255
4025634
4026420
4026423
4026587
4026588
4026657
4026662

4026677 -

4026684

4026681

4026779
4026780
4026791
4026884
4026918
4045407
4045408
4058956
4059172
4059190
4059191
4059197
4059212
4059282
4059283
4059288

4059294

4059297
4059331

Page B4

Description

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap .
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Nut, Hexagon Flange

-Dowel, Ring

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Washer, Sealing

Seal, O Ring

Shield, Dust

. Tape

Retainer, Wire Tie Clamp
Seal, O Ring

Valve, Pressure Regulator
Valve, Pressure Regulator
Clip

Screen, Filter

Valve, Check

Valve, Check

Clamp, Injector

Valve, Check

Valve, Check

" Seal, O Ring
" Seal, O Ring

Nut, Regular Hexagon
Screw, Hexagon Head Cap
Kit, Fuel Solenoid .
Kit, Lube Pump.

Kit, Turbo '

Kit, Turbo

Kit, Ifsm Service/Repair
Housing, Filter

Cover, Protective
Bushing

Cover, Camshaft

Cover, Camshaft

Guide, Valve Stem
Housing, Flywheel
Housing, Flywheel
Gasket, Oil Pan

Pump, Lubricating Oil
Pin, Cam Follower Roller
Pin, Cam Follower Roller
Seal, Valve Stem
Gasket, Turbocharger
Plug, Threaded
Housing, Compressor
Housing, Compressor
Cover, Protective

Seal, O Ring

Gasket, Cylinder Head
Bracket, Cus Accessory
Spacer, Thrust Ring
Cover, Thermostat Housing
Bushing

Shaft, Rocker Lever

‘Shaft, Rocker Lever

Lever, Rocker
Lever, Rocker
Camshaft

Page No.

15, 57, 61, 63
23, 103

103
45
65, 73

61, 63
27,29

33, 35
41
41, 49
27, 29
61

61
m
37
37
97
69, 77
39
39
. 89,77
39
39
39, 61, 63
61, 63
61
23
4
54
79
71
39
37
49
65, 73
66, 74
68, 74
65, 73
35
33
59, 114
54
91, 93
91, 93
65, 73
115
33, 35
7
79
49
11, 113, 114
115
61, 63
91
103
91, 93
" 91
93
91
91
66, 74



Part No. - .

4059342
4059351
4059353
4059377
4059383
4059393
4059429
4059448
4059449
4062005
4062568
4062569
4076471
4076493
4076572
4076585
4076586
4076587
4076588
4076589
4076591
4076593
4076594
4076597
4076599
4078512
4082974
4083211
4088063
4088064
4088274
4088450

4088802
4088803
4088806
4088807
4088848
4088863
4089153
4089255.
4089405
4089406
4089757
4089895
4089897
4089909
4089980
4089981
4080022
4101449
4101451

4101454
4101459
4101460
4101461
4101462
4101507
4101850
4101881
4101882
4101884
4902789
4902904

4902905 |

4907446

INDEX -1
Part No. |

- Description Page No. ;-
Crosshead, Valve AN
Lever, Rocker 91
Lever, Rocker 93
Screw, Rkr Lever Adjusting 91, 93
Housing, Gear 1
Hou8ing, Gear 11
Rod, Engine Connecting . 85, 89
Bushing 85, 89 -
Rod, Engine Connecting 85, 89
Gasket, Support : 4
Injector 69
Injector 77
Screw, Socket Head Cap 39
Sensor, Pressure 61, 63
Housing, Fuel Control 39
Plate, Cover ‘ 4 .
Gasket, Fuel Pump 4
Gasket, Ful Cnt Housing 37, 41, 115
Housing, Filter 37
Housing, Filter : 37
Screen, Filter 37
Valve, Check 39
Valve, Check 39
Housing, Fuel Control 4
Plug, Orifice 39
Motor, Starting 99
Plug, Gear Cover 45
Dataplate . 63
Module, Fuel Control , . 37
Tag, Identificati- 39

- Disc, Actuator 39
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap 39 .
Plug, Threaded 39
Plug, Threaded 39
Plug, Threaded 39
Plug, Threaded 39
Pump, Gear Fuel 39
Housing, Actuator 39
Kit, Cylinder Liner 6, 116~
Plug, Cavity 115
Set,Rod Bearing (STD 85, 89
Set, Piston Ring 85, 89, 116
Gasket, Gear Housing 11, 114
Kit, Engine Piston 85, 116
Kit, Engine Piston 89, 116
Pump, Water 113
Kit, Actuator 4
Kit, Actuator 41
Kit,Water Repair 113, 116
Camshalft 66
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap 45
Valve, Exhaust 65, 73
Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 91
Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA N
Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 91
Assembly, Rocker Lvr TLA 91
Liner, Cylinder 6
Gear, Camshaft 81, 82
Seal, Rectangular Ring 66, 74, 115
Seal, Rectangular Ring 66, 74, 115
Damper, Vibration 19
Gasket, Actuator 39, 41
Actuator, Metering 39, 41
Actuator, Timing 39, 41
Gasket, Exhaust Manifold 115

4907447
4907448

4907485 .
4918688

4920464

4920469
- 4920470
4921473

4921475
4921499
4921599
4921600
4923744
4923746
4923748
4925761

4925762
4925775
4925971

4925971

4925971

4925975
4926316
4935095
4952234
4952629
4952753
4952754
4952759
4952760
4954472
4954473
4954670
4954905
4955383

4955590

4955592
4955594
4955719
4955829
4955831
4962603
4962609
4962721
4962722
4962731
4962732
4965483
4965484
4965487
4965512
4965569

4965678 .

4965679
4965688
4965690
4965698

4965730
4965762
4965868
4965885
4965896
4965905
4966084
4972810
4972816

Page B-5° .

-.-Description

Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
Gasket, Exhaust Manifold
Resistor, Corrosion
Spacer

Pump, Water

Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Sensor, Prs Temperature
Sensor, Prs Temperature
Sensor, Pressure

Sensor, Position

Sensor, Position

Piston, Engine

Piston, Engine

Pin, Piston

Crankshaft, Engine
Crankshaft, Engine
Head, Cylinder

Bearing, Connecting Rod
Bearing, Connecting Rod
Bearing, Connecting Rod
Bearing, Connecting Rod
Gasket, Cylinder Head
Pump, Fuel

Connection, Tur Qil Drain
Thermostat

Harness, Etr Cnt Mdl Wrg
Harness, Wiring

Plug, Threaded

Plug, Threaded

Gasket, Support

Gasket, Fuel Pump
Screw, Pan Head Cap
Sensor, Temperature

Kit, Front Crank Seal
Set, Lower Engine Gskt
Set, Lub Oil Cooler Hsg
Set, Upper Engine Gasket
Kit, Cylinder Block

Kit, Oil Cooler Gasket
Kit, Oil Cooler

Seal, Oil

Seal, Rectangular Ring
Seal, Rectangular Strip
Seal, Rectangular Strip
Head, Cylinder

Head, Cylinder

Screw, Twelve Point Cap
Spacer, Mounting

Core, Cooler

Spacer, Mounting

Kit, Seal & Spacer

Block, Cylinder

Block, Cylinder

Gasket, Flywheel Housing
Gasket, Acc Drive Support
Screw, Hex Flange Head
Cap

Stud

Roller, Cam Follower
Valve, Intake

Head, Qil Filter Cooler
Head, Oil Filter Cooler
Head, Oil Filter Cooler
Seal, O Ring

Brace, Gear Housing
Lever, Rocker

Page No.

100, 115
100, 115
108
33,35
113

65, 73

© 65,73
61, 63
61, 63
39

61, 63
61, 63
85

. 89
85, 89
9

9

65, 73
85

85

89

85, 89
65, 73
39

105

49

61

61, 63
49

49

39

39

39, 41
61, 63
14

114, 116
49

115, 116
5

49

49
33,35
57

45, 115
45, 114
65, 73
65, 73
49

49

49

100

33, 35, 114
5

5

33, 35, 114
17, 114

100
7,79
91, 93
65, 73



Part No.

4972817
4972818
4972819
4973081
4973373

4973532 -

4985116
4985530

Description

Lever, Rocker
Lever, Rocker
Lever, Rocker
Cover, Gear

Thermostat -

Gasket, Qil Cooler Core’

Retainer, Gear
Tape

INDEX

Page No. - Part No. - Description

91

91

93

45

20

49

81, 82
3

Page B-6

Page No.



Cummins Customized Parts Catalog

Cummins is pleased to announce the availability of a parts catalog compiled specifically for you.
Uniike the generic versions of parts catalogs that support general high volume parts content;
Cummins Customized catalogs contain only the new factory parts that were used to burld your
engine.

The catalog coVer, as well as the content, is customized with you in mind. You can use it in your
shop, at your worksite, or as a coffee table book in your RV or boat. The cover contains your name,
company name, address, and telephone number. Your name and engine model identification even
appears on the catalog spine. Everybody will know that Cummins created a catalog specrfrcally for

you.

This new catalog was designed to provide you with the exact information you need to order parts
for your engine. This will be valuable for customers that do not have easy access to the Cummins
Electronic Parts Catalog or the Cummins Parts Micréfilm System. : :

Additional Features of the Customized Catalog include:
e Engine Configuration Data :
* Table of Contents
* Separate Option and Parts Indexes
e Service Kits (when applicable)
» ReCon Part Numbers (when applicable)

'ORDERING THE CUSTOMIZED PARTS CATALOG

Ordering by Telephone:

North American customers can contact their Cummins Distributor or call Gannett Direct Marketing
Services at 800-646-5609 and order by credit card. Outside North America order on-line or make an
International call to Gannett at +-+-502-454-6660

Ordering On-Line

The Customized Parts Catalog can be ordered On-Line from the Cummins Powerstore by credit card.
Contact the Powerstore at WWW.POWERSTORE.CUMMINS.COM

Contact GDMS or the CUMMINS POWERSTORE for the current price; Frerght may be an additional
expense.

Information we need to take your Customized Parts Catalog Order. Thrs information drrves the cover
content of the CPC.

e Customer Name

* Street Address ‘

* Company Name (optional)

‘» Telephone No.

* Credit Card No. '

* Cummins Engine Serial Number (located on the engine data plate)

Unfortunately not all Cummins Engines can be supborted by this parts catalog. Engines older than
1984 or newer than 3 months may not have the necessary parts information to compile a catalog.
We will contact you if this occurs and explain why we are unable to fill your order.

Customized Parts Catalogs are produced specifically for a single customer. This means they are not
returnable for a refund. lf we make an error and your catalog is not useable, we will correct that error
by sending you a new catalog.



	Customer service info.jpg
	identification info.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 001.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 002.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 003.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 004.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 005.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 006.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 007.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 008.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 009.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 010.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 011.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 012.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 013.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 014.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 015.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 016.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 017.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 018.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 019.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 020.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 021.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 022.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 023.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 024.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 025.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 026.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 027.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 028.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 029.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 030.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 031.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 032.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 033.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 034.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 035.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 036.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 037.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 038.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 039.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 040.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 041.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 042.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 043.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 044.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 045.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 046.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 047.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 048.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 049.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 050.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 051.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 052.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 053.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 054.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 055.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 056.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 057.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 058.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 059.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 060.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 061.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 062.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 063.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 064.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 065.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 066.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 067.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 068.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 069.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 070.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 071.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 072.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 073.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 074.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 075.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 076.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 077.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 078.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 079.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 080.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 081.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 082.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 083.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 084.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 085.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 086.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 087.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 088.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 089.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 090.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 091.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 092.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 093.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 094.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 095.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 096.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 097.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 098.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 099.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 100.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 101.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 102.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 103.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 104.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 105.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 106.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 107.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 108.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 109.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 110.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 111.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 112.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 113.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 114.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 115.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 116.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 117.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 118.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 119.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 120.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 121.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 122.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 123.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 124.jpg
	QSX 15 GD - 125.jpg

